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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Wiilie Boyd,

Plaintiff,

e e

Civil Action No. 99-2712 (JR)

V.

[ X Y

FILED

: NGV - 6 2007
Defendants. :

United States Marshal Service, et al.,

RANCY MAYER WHI3 TINGTON, CLERK
COURT

US DISIRICY

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER APPOINTING COUNSEL

All that rexqains at issue in this Freedom of Information Act case is whether defendant
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms ("BATF") has conducted an adequate search for, and
produced all segregable non-exempt information contained in, records regarding plaintiff.
This is BATF's third attempt to establish its compliance with the Freedom of Information Act.
After its second attempt was denied, the C;)un advised BATF that if it was "unable to properly
justify [its] responses to plaintiff’s FOIA requests, the Court will consider in camera
iospection or appointment oi’ counse] for plaintiff." See Memorandum and Order Denying
Summary Judgment for Defendants BATF and USMS, filed March 15, 2002 ("Order of March
15, 20027). For the following reasons, defendant’s renewed motion for summary judgment

will be denied in part and counsel appointed for plaintiff.

. BACKGROUND
Plaintiff, Willie Boyd, was convicted of drug and gun offenses in 1998 in the United

States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri. See United States v. Boyd, 180 F.3d

967 (8th Cir. 1999). In 1998, Mr. Boyd submitted FOIA requests for records maintained by
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several federal agencies, including the BATF, seeking to obtain records that would support 2
motion to vacate his sentence. A fter exhausting his administrative remedies, Mr. Boyd filed
this FOIA action in October 1999 against the United States Marshals Service, the Executive
Office for United States Attorneys, the Federal Bureau of Prisons and BATF. The other
federal defendants have each complied with the requirements of the Freedom of Information
Act 2and have had judgmert enteréd in their faver.

The BATEF initially denied Mr. Boyd's request in its entirety on the ground that it was
exempt under 5 l).S.C . § 552(b)(7)(A) because disclosure of any such records could
reasonably be expected to interfere with pending law enforcement proceedings. Shortly after
filing the C(;mplaim in this action, the BATF notified iVIr. Boyd that it would po longer rely on
FOIA Exemption 7(A) for withholding responsive records and produced 80 pages, some or all

of them redacted; and withheld 15 pages in their entirety, all of which were located in Mr.

' Boyd’s criminal investigation file in BATF's Kansas-City Field Division. The BATF’s initial

motion to dismiss was denied because it had not justified either its initial response that relied
on FOIA Exemption 7(A), or its subsequent withholdings. See Memorandum and Order of
September 25, 2000.

The BATF then ﬁ!c;d a motion fc;r summary judgment that relied on various
declarations that did not adequately support 2 determination as to whether all reasonably
segregable information bad been disclosed. See Order for Defendants to Supplement Motion
of August 9, 2001. Rather than sirnply deny the motion, BATF was ordered to either renew
its motion based upon a single Vaughn index or supplement its motion with a copy of all

records produced to plaintiff. 1d. BATF's supplemented motion for summary judgment was

2



granted with respeci to its withholdings under FCIA Exemptions 2, 3, 6, 7(C) and 7(D), but
was denied with respect to its single withholding under FOIA Exemption 5 and the adequacy
of its search for records regarding Mr. Boyd. See Order of March 15, 2002. In particular,
the BATF had not located a Report of Interview of Albert Lee Greer made on June 6, 1997 by
BATF Special Agent James Green. Id. BATF was ordered to file a renewed motion for
summary judgment that contains “evidénce establishing the adequacy of its searck for records
responsive to plaintiff’s requests, the production of any information withheld exclusively under
FOIA Exemption 5, and the production of all segregable portions of records currently being
withheld in their entirety.” Id.

Because the Court found that "BATF ha; Justified its withholding of one page in its
entirety,” this portion of the order was directed only at defendant USMS. The BATF has
withdrawn its use of FOIA Exemption 5 to withhold six lines of text regarding the grand jury
testimony of a confidential source from a single document because this justification was
redundant of withholdings under FOIA Exemptions 3, 7(C) and 7(D). See Fourth Det;laration
of Dorothy A. Chambers ("Chambers 4™ Decl.”), § 15. . Consequently, the agency has
justified all of its withholdings from docﬁmcnt.é initially produced to plaintiff and the only
issue remaining was the adequacy of BATE's search for responsive records.

In compliance with the Court's Order of March 15, 2002, the BATF conducted a new
search of its Kansas City Field Division to verify that every location had been @mw that
could reasonably be expected to contain records regarding Mr. Boyd and, in particular, to
locate the 1997 Report of Interview of Albert Lee Greer. During this inquiry, a "work file”
containing 1188 documents regarding Mr. Boyd was located in the Kansas City Field Division.

3
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See Chambers 4™ Decl., § 7. Nearly half of these documents have not been processed
"because they are duplicates of documents previously released to the Plaintiff.” Id., §12.
BATF produced 384 documents to Mr. Boyd with portions withheld pursuant to FOIA
Exemptions 2, 3, 4, 5, 7(C), /(D) and 7(F), and referred another 212 documents to other

federal agencies. Id., § 13.

. DISCUSSION

The BATF searched its Treasury Enforcement Communications System ("TECS™)
database using only plaintiff’s last name as a search term. See Chambers 4™ Decl., § 4.
TECS is a comprehensive d.atabasc of criminal investigations used by the BATF to conduct
crioiinal history checks. Id. This search confirmed that the only r&cpo:‘.sivé records were
located in BATF's Kansas City Field Division. Id. The BATF also scarclhxcd its Seized
Property Section and Firearms Trafficking Branch, but ;iid pot locate any responsive records.
Id., 15. No other division of the BATF would likely contain records regarding Mr. Boyd.
1d.

Defendant has demonstrated that.its Kansas City Field Division is the only location that
has records responsive to'plaintiff”s request by searching its automated database of
investigations. Defendant makes no attempt whatsoever to explain the methodology or scope
of its search of the Kansas City Field Division. Defendant’s declarant does not even have
perscnal knowledge of the search in the Kansas City Field Division, but states only that she
requested that the office "again search every location where iesponsive records could

reasonably be expected to be located.” Chambers 4™ Decl., § 6.




Defendant's conclusory assurances that the Kansas City Field Division searched every
location likely to contain responsive records using methods reasonably expected to uncover all

relevant documents, Id., 916, 14, is preciselj the type of “conclusory and unilluminating”

evidence that has been rejected by ihie Court of Appeals. Steinberg v. United States Dep’t of

Justice, 23 F.3d 548, 552 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (description of search inadequate where it fails
“to describe in any detail what secords were searched, by whom, 2nd through what process™).
The Court will not permit defendant yet another bite at this apple, but will appoint counsel for
plaintiff to conduct discovery on the adequacy of the BATF's search for responsive records.
After resolution of this matter, the Court will consider whether to assess attorney fees against

the agency reasonably incurred to establish the adequacy of its search for responsive records.

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E); Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. Department of

Energy, 288 F.3d 452, 457 (D.C. Cir. 2002).

The Court will not consider at this time defendant’s justification for its refusal to
process 592 documents, its partial and complete withholdings from 343 documents, or its
referral of 212 documents to other agencies. Appointed counsel may be of assistance in
negotiating the production cf all segreg:;b]c poﬁions of non-exempt information or, at the very
least, in narrowing the issues to a finite set of records that can be set forth in a single
document instead of referring to various declarations. Moreover, the i;ladequacy of
defendant’s search and the history of this case provides no assurance that additional records

may exist for which some or all of these excmptioné may apply. -
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Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that plaintiff's motion for enlargement of nme [#115] is DENIED as moot;
iis

FURTHER ORDERED that defendant Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms'
Renewed Motion for Summary Ju;igmem [#109] is DENIED; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk appoint counsel for plaintiff from the Court’s
Civil i’ro .Boixo Panel, pursuaxit to Local Civil Rule 83.11.

SO ORDERED.

T Aokoct

James Robertson
United States District Judge

!

DATE: ﬂ},&&w@/ l.{( wr
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U-S. Department opr{t?c; - ’ . R
| - Roscoe C. Howard, Jr.
United States Attorney

District _pfcozu;nbia

Judidary Coter
555 Fourth St N.#F_
_ Pashington, D.C. 20530

-May 19, 2003,

ViA HAND DELIVERY-
Luba Sbur, Esq. - -
Williams & Connolly, LLP
725 Twiclfth Street, NJW.
‘Washington, D.C.- 20005

%

Re:  Boydv. U.S. Marshals Serv. et al,, Civil Action No. 992712 (JR)

Dear Ms. Shur-

This letter sesponds to your April 9, 2003 letter concerming the discovery responses
vrovided by defendant in the 2bove-captioned case. Where appropriate, we are enclosing i
supplemental responses on behalf of the Bureaun of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firmrms Wuh

_ tespect to other matters, our responses are coatained in this fetter.

. .__As_as-initial matter, although the Bures-of Aleohol; Fobacco; and-Fireamms-( AT
recogriizes that the discovery phase of a case under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §
552 ("FOIA™) requires it to provide information beyond that required to respond to'a réquest
under the FOIA, the scope of discaveryin this case is limited to the agency’s search for records
in response to M. Boyd’ s’ FOIA request. See November 6, 2002 Order, at 5. Consequently, it is
beyond the proper scope of discovery for ATF, for example, to provide a list of all current or past '
Special Agents assigned to the Kansas City Field Division because their actions are net atissue
and their identities are irrelevant to the claims and-defenses presented as well as the tocation of
any discoverable documents. Moreover, based on ATF’s law eaforcement mission, public
identification of such individuals can reasonably be expected to canse operational harrh or

. .cndangcr individual lives. Accordingly, ATF ‘has properly identified these employces ivolved

in document storage and rétricval and in responding to Mr. Boyd’s FOIA request in its discovery
responses. In addition, ATF bas identified the current Special Agent in-Charge and higher-level
pcrsonnc] n the Kansas City Field Division. Similarly, ATF has omitted information concerning

s dmbascs or mformatxon that clearly do not re!atc to the Bureaw’s énforcement responsibilities
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under the Federal fireammis law, e.g. alcohol and tobacco, management, and equal employment
opportunity, because Mr. Boyd s conviction involved exclusively firearms-and he has never been
employed by ATE.

Application of the proper scope of discovery, for example, renders Plamtiffs
‘Imerrogatory No. 4's request for identification of “al] persens.. . . with knowledge and/or
informetion relating to document storzge™ qverly broad as drafted; however, contrary to the
assertion in your letter, ATF has identified all managerial employees with such knowledge. The

- same is true with respect to Interrogatory No. 5. As previously noted in ATF’s response to
Interrogatory No. 4,.the current management team of the KCFD consists of the Division

Directog/Special-Agent in Charge, Mark James; who supervises all-enforcement activities in the
KCFD; two Assistant Special Agents in Charge, Paul Vido and Jeff Fulton, who assist Mr.

- James; the Director, Industry Operations, Bob Mosley, who supervises all regulatory activity
regarding firearms and explosives licensees in the KCFD; and the Drvision Operations Officer,
Cindy Cromer, whe, among other things, reviews criminal reports for quality and compliance
with faws and policies. and is also responsible for. the Division’s filing system. The nature of
their knowiedge of ATF s Gocument storage policies comes from the fact that the each of these
managers has been an ATF employee for more than a decade, has worked his or her way from

entry-level employees 10 managers, and has demonstrated his or her abihities in the areas in which
they perform.

Conceming your “surprise” with rcspéct to Interrogatory No. 7, we note that ATF’s
tesponse provided extensive detail regarding document retention and destruction policies for
ATF’s olT &al files. In'addition, the information provided detailed the procedures to be followed
when opening an ATF case file. All ATF field division files are organized by Investi gation
Number (IN), whether in the-main division office in Kansas City, or the branch office in St
Louis. These files are chrono}og:cal only in the sense that when an agent opens aninvestigation
04 draws a IN the N are in a  sequential order based on when the investigation is opened. For
_example, 1f an agent gets IN 779045 03 0001 today, then the next agent would get 779045 03
0002 when opening a case tomorrow. The KCFD opmtw under the same ATF Orders, which
are discussed in greater detail herein, that all Field Divisions do which addresses the maintenance
and filing procedures for cases. :

Perhaps the source:of your ¢ ‘surprisc”™ lies in the fact that dpcuments-located in response”
to'Mr. Bayd’s:request were centained in the “unofﬁcﬂél ¢ “pcrsona! ” or “work”™ file. (these
adjectives are: fullymterchangcab]c) kept by the: Special Agent ass;gncd to the'investigation. As
we have akeadyacknawledged, documents i the Special Agent’s files, which'he believed were
duphcatcs of docmeints contained in-the oFficial file, should have been included in the official
files but'were not. Generally, because personal records maintained by agency employees are not
ordinarily subject to the FOIA, they are not searched in response to particular FOIA requests.

See Bureau of Nat’} Aﬂ'axrs Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 742 F.2d 1484, 149293 (D.C.
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Cir. 1984) (factors relévant to distinguishing between officral and persomal records mc]ude the
purpose.for which the documents were created, the degree of i integration of the record into the
agency’s filmg system, and the extent to which the employee uses the record to-conduct agency
business); Clarkson v. Greenspan, No. 97-2035, slip. op. at 14 (DD.C. June 30; 1998) (holding
that documents neither shared with other agency employees norplaced in the agency files and
were intended only for the employées® own use were “personal” records not subject to FOIA)
That s the reason why the FOIA personrel did not search Special Agent Green’s personal file
during the initial search for fecords in response to Mr. Boyd’s FOIA request. In a case where a
similar emror occurred, the Court also found the initial search inadequate. See Ethyl Comp. v.

.EPA, 25 F3d 1231, 1247-48 (4™ Cir. 1994). We are past that now, and Special Agent Green’s

account ef the location of his file, its review in response to Mr. Boyd’s FOIA request, and its
prodiictien-by the ATF is fully set forth in the ATF’s response to Plaintiff’s Interrogatory No. 11.

We are herewith producing under thie Privacy Act Order the TECS records relating to a
search of the system by entering “Boyd” for the last name “Boyd™ and “Wil” for the first name.
We réquested this search record as part of the discovery in this case. Most of the information

" redacted From the document is computer codes which ATF does not release under FOLA and

considers proprietary. For the Record-ID numbers, We have left in sufficient digits for you'to be
able to confirm the contents of the system. As you will see, there is only one record eatry, in
1997 for Willie Boyd with a matching date of birth. The remarks portion of the record, which
comes from the NCIC report previously produced to Mr. Boyd under the FOIA, notes 2 1982
conviction for a narcotics offense but does not disclose that ATF had any involvement in that
incident. When Special Agent Green recalled that ATF had been involved inthe 1982 &% .

. Jnvestigation, Mr.. Orlow and Special Ageit Gréen discussed that, given the age of the file, it had

been transferred (o the Federal Records Archives Centerin St Louis, Missouri. As ATF’s
Response indicated; ATF then requested that the bard copy file be expeditiously retrieved from
Archives and sent to M:- Orlow in Washington, D.C. Thus, retneving Mr. Boyd’s 1982 criminal
case, as well as his 1997 criminal casc-ﬁ-]c—wsxmvzdi"purcly mechanical tasks.”

Your assertion that ATF’s response 1o Intezrogatow No. 11 is “ipcomplete” is puzzling in
any number of ways. Your specific questions appear to ignore common sense. It is implicit that

. Ms. LaBrie did not review the contents of any files in connection with the first search because

she determined first that the i investigation was stxll open. Thus, she did not search the official file
{the one rmtxa]ly provided 1o Mr. Boyd), Spccxal Agent Green’s work file (which did not require
review at that point and abont which she was unaware), or.the file associated with the 1982
mvestigation of Mr. Boyd (which came to light afier the litigation was filed). When Ms. Blevins
took over after Mr. Boyd filed the instant action, she did not repeat searches of any database
because she already had the results of Ms. LaBrie’s search indicating the existence of’ one
mvestigation, IN 745519-97-0012. Afier she confirmed with Special Agent Green that the
mvestigation was ne longer open, she requested the official file by that investigation number.
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. Rctncva.l of that file from the file room was purely mechanical: matching the IN and riamewith

the correct ﬁlc.

With respect to the TECS systern, ATF’s previous response to Interrogatory No: 12 -
referred to “files of common interest.” Tn short, those files would be any investigations by law
enforcement agencies that may.also be of interest to another agency looking for mmforrmation on
the same subject. Most, if not all, of ATF’s investigations of federal firearms violations are
‘considered of interest to other law enforcernent based on the nature of the offenses involved.
Other than in fields allotted for additional information, TECS does ot contain the actual files
relating to ciminal investigations. Rather, TECS provides a actess to sich files by means of a
liik to 2 human point of contact (s g ,-Special Agent Green).or-othezinformation(e.g., file
number).

“Message-switching capability” refers to the ability a computer has to switch data from
one point to anothér. Computers have always been ideal message switches due to their
input/output and compare capabilities. When a computer acts as a message:switch, it inputs the
message, compares its destination with a set of stored destinations and then outputs Hto a
selected communications channel.! The consequences of this technology in the TECS system is
that personnel in various comporients of the Department of Freasury can easily communicate
with each other, electronically or telephonically.

ATF’s previous response also referred to "interface capability.” An “interface™ is stmply
a connection between two devices. Hardware interfaces are the plugs, sockets and wires that

- cary electncal signalsin a pr&scnbeﬁ order. Soﬁwa.rc mterf" aces are the languages codes and

messages that progrars use to cornmunicate with each othcr such as between an application
program and the opemtmg system. User interfaces are the keyboards, mice, joy sticks, light pens,
tablets, dialogues, command languages, menus and display screens used for interactive
commmmicaticaetween the-user-and-the computer? The TECS system has an interface with
the National Law Enforcement Telecommunications System. Information about that system is’
contained in ATF’s Supplemental Response to Interrogatory No. 12

With regard to Interrogatory No. 9, we confirm that ATF Special Agent Jim Green was
the sole agent who.worked on the criminal case and mveshgat:on of Mr. Boyd in 1997. The

“only involvement of Special Agent Randy Bodenschatz was that he accompanied Specxal Agent

Green to the interview of a witness. Special Agcnt Bodenschatz was there only for officer safety
purposes and did not prepare any reports or take any notes regarding the interview, nor did he
have any substantive involvement in the criminal case or investigation.

' See “The Computer Glossary,” by Alan Freedman, Fourth Edition.
? Seeid.



. )
-

)

e

Luba Sbuc Esq . - - : e e e
May 19, 2003
Page 5

The privilege log we produced in ATF’s initial responses includes all documents
containing privileged information and these are the only documents bemg withheld Asyou do
not specify what additional information you would need to evaluate the applicability of the
attorney-client and work product privileges, we are unceriain how to respond. Nevertheless, we
respectfully suggest that the information provided is more than sufficient. Communications
between our office and personnel in A'I'F’s Chief Counsel’s Office during the course of the
Titigation concerning analysis of legal issues, Hitigation strategy, and the mental i impressions. of
the AUSA handling the case are eleatly privileged. Moreover, we have never heard of and do not
understand your request fora description of privileged information withheld in connection with
nterrogatory responses. ATF’s mterrogatory responses have provided all responsive factual

. information, none of which is priviteged:- '

ATF has made especially diligent efforts to produce all responsive, non—pnvxlcged
information to you as of this date. The language in.our written responses is Intended only to
allow for appropriate supplementation if any additional information later comes to light We can
assure you that substantial amounts of time and effort have been expended in preparing discovery
. Tesponses, and we have no reason o believe that any additional responsive information within
the proper scope of discovcry exists. As noted above, because your discovery was drafied ina
manner calling for matters far outside the scope of the ATF’s search for documents In response
" ‘to plaintiff’'s FOIA request, we have responded with all non-privileged documents and
" information within that scope.

.Specifigally, ATF’s production of e-mails has relied on copies fom the relevant senders
and/or recipients: ATF has not performed any search of archived or electronically stored e-mail
in this case. We are uncertain at this time what search would be possible. If you wish 1o press
for electronic discovery beyond that already produced, we will ascertain what more would be
possible and discuss it with you further. Thank you for your patience in this case. -

. We trust that the foregoing, in conjunction with the enclosed Supplemental Responses,
satisfies plaintifP's discovery requests as reasonably interpreted by the ATF. After you bave had

an opportumty to review this matenal plcascconlact me if there are any addmonal matters we
need to discuss.

Sincerely,

ROSCOE C. HOWARD, JR.
United States Attomcy

e

By: © JANE M. LYONS

_ Assistant Unitéd States Altormey
cc: Barry Orlow, Esq., Office of Chief Counsel
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CASE# DF-58822

Eriday, March 21, 2003

EVENTS

DATE TIME EVENT

03/09/2000 04:33 PM
{BlevinsMA)
03/07/2000 10:¢3 AM

[BlevinsMX)

03/06/2000 02:25 PM

[BlevinsMA)

©3/06/2000 01:53 BM
{BlevinsMA]

03/067/2000 12:31 PM

[BlevinsMA)

03/03/2000 12:16 PM

[BlevinsMA]-

03/03/2000 05:39 AM

[(BlevinsMA]

03/03/2000 03:32 AM

[(BlevinsMA]

Other -

FE: Willie Boyd,

read affidavit again - make a few minor
changes - fitalize and mail to SA Jim Green

.Case #99-2712 JR

Phone Call - SA Jim Green

RE: Willie Boyd,

Cdse #99-2712 JR

eai}ed—fo—s —tbzt—ht Teceived-

read affidavit and thac it is all corracc and
if will wail, he will sign and retorn

Other -

RE: Willie Boydq,
print on whita and fax to Jim Green

Other -
RB- Willie Boyd,

made ed;;s priat yellow - submit to RI for

Tfeview’

Other -
RB: Willie Boyﬂ

make revisions to Jim Green's aff;dav1c -
- submit to RI for review

Phone Call - SA Jim Greem [(314) 539-7448)

RE- Willie Boyd,

he returned my call - wanted me -to explain
sicuation.to him - explained sbout how wanted
to make sure court undarstodd that is Sharron -
Troupe's tedtimony and that had talked it over
‘with -AUSA - asked if he were present at trial,
said yes - apked if he would sign affidavit
saying that Sharron's testimony - sald yes,
that it is definitely hers - asked if could
fax before and see .if he needs to wake any
changes, paid.yes and that he would call me
poon as receives - gaid great and he gave me

Case #99-2712 JR

Case #95-2712 JR

Case #95-2712 JR

Case #99-2712 JR

fax number (314) 539-799¢

Other -
RE: Willie Boyd,

draft declaration for SA Jim Gréen and
avaiting his call to know whether need to
change name on déclararion for signing

Phone Call - SA Tim Green [(314) 539- 7448]

RE: Willie Boyd,

called, no answer, left message that calling
in regards to FPOIA litigation of Boyd, that

Case #99-2712. JR

Case $99-2712 JR

‘TIMR SPENT (HRS}

Attorney Review

Sensitive But Unclassified

0.75 0.00
6.25 0.0b
8.50 0.00.
&
r:, :
fﬁﬁl
0.25 0.00.
i
0.50 o.00
0.50 0.00
o
Az
can
1
1.75 0.00
3 :.}I‘
0.00 0.90
Page 3
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CASE# DF—58'822
Friday, March 21, 2003

_EVENTS.

DATE TIME

EVENT

©.03/03/2000 09:31 AM

[BlevinsMA)
03/02/2000 02:04 AM

[BlevinsNA)

02/28/2000 05:32 AM

[ﬁlevinaMA]

02/22/2000 11:20 AM

[BlevinsMAf

02/18/2000 11:58 AM

[BlevinsMA)

‘have sent hiw a copy in mail and that had

spoken_to him eaxlier and said that grand jury

transcript - actually, thie is Sharxen
Troupe's trial testimony, but it is kind of
arcana, and I was need to know whether was
present for the tridl and.can sign an
affidaviy,- left hours-of. work and telephona
numbex to call ’

Phone: Call - SA Jim Green
RE: Willie Boyd, Case #99-2712 JR

3/2 at 2:43 P.M. - called while at stepped
awvay from desk a minute, said to call ‘on
Friday, becaude he is still in trial

Phche Call - SA Jim Green
RE: willie Boyd, Case #95-2712 JR

called while at lunch - said sorry didn‘'t call
mé " FoBHEr” = N trial- all week” - gt lavest-he
will call me on-Friday - if.urgent call and
leave magssage on voicemail, then press 8 °

Phone Call --SA Jim Green ((314) 535-7448)"°
RE: Willie Boyd, Case #95-2712 JR

called to mek about affidavit per ADUSA's
request (had discqusseg with RI and RI said
okay) - no answer, left message on volcemail
to call

Phone Call - Jane Lyons, AUSA [({202) 514-7161)
RE: Willia Boyd, Case #59-2712 JR

Examined file more thoroughly and matched up
paragraphs on prior complaint and amended
complaint - contacted said that cross
testimony was -not our CI, but wag sdmaone
related to CI (who is ] R ), told
her that I thought was our TI at firet - also
pointed out léttexr to her regarding a
different caese where information about our CI
was disclosed (one of .Boyd's exhibits) - asked

' about Vaughn - sald wait until Court orders it

- he has not provided any proof of CI and that
may want affidavit stating that not testimony
of CY - agked if should be affidavit from
agent --She said that would be best - asked’ if
could fax before have gsigned - saxd that was

great
Phone Call - SA Jim Green )
RE: Willie Boyd, Case #95-2712 JR

returned my call - I told him the reason I
called is because I received an amended

TIME SPENT (HES)"

Attorney Review

Cmmihen Rt Hnrlaacifind

0.00 0:00
Zhv
0.00 .'0.00
0.00 ~6-00
. ia

jﬁ’t

ks

1.50 0. 00
M ¢

i

0.00 0:00
Page 4
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. CASE# DF-58822

Friday, March 21, 2003

EVENTS

DATR TIME

EVENT ’

02718/2000 11:25 AM

[BlevinsMa)

02/18/2000 311:17 AM

[BlevinsMA]

complaint from Willie Boyd and he knows about
. informant, ha attached an exhibit of Grand
Jury Proceeding and quoted a section in his
amended complaint (not undex ATF's section),_
but that I wanted co let him know, because he
said that if we released anything about
informant to contaot him - said he conscious
were clear, said that cthis was crap, he said
that he guess this ip what FOIA is for - said
not normally purpose of FOIA and agreed with
rest of statament - asked what the deal was
with the litigation - told him a Preedom
Information Act lltzgatxon - he asked
specifically what was going on with it - said
that he made a request we danied it under
7(A), interference with an enforcement
proceeding, because his appeals had npt been
exhausted, on ddministrative appeal we upheld
it and later ha filed this lirigation, after
the-litigation we made a” release to hing~ said
but we didn't release info. On informant, and
we have filed a déclaration in support of
summary judgment motion which wa have not
heard anything about stactus, he asked if I
could esend him a4 copy of amended complaint, I
said I would but it will probably be -Tuesday,
he said that would be ckay, asked for-his
address -
1222 Spruce
Room 6-2085° .
o~ St. Louis, MO 63103-2818

Phone Call - Jane Lyona, AUSA {(202) 514-7181)
RE: Willie Boyd,' Case’§#99-2712 JR

called, no answer, said vho I was and calling
in reference in Willie Boyd case and asked he
to please call me, said would not be in this

- afterncon and if dop't speak with her today,

please call on Tuesday

Phone Call - SA Jim Green [(314) 539-74¢48]
RE: Willie Boyd, Case #99-2712 JR,

called no answer, left massgge on voicemail
explaining who I was, cal#ng, in regard to.

FOIA litigation of Wlllleﬁguyd (said had spoke
to him about it in November 1999) - asked him -
to please give me a call that I needed to

speak with him about this case, also said that -
T will hot be in after 12:30 P.M. today

TIME SPENT (HES]
Attorney Raview
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Astorney
Eastern District of Missouri -

Organized Crime Drug Exforcement

Task Force - South Central Region

U.S. Cosrt and Qustom Hosae 214-339-6351
1114 Merka Sorees, Rooem €21 :
St Lowds, Miseceat. 63101 FAX314530-2312

February 21, 19397

Mr. Charles. M. Shaw
Mr. Jéhn F. Gaxrvey, /Jr.
Via FAX

Subj=ct: 3
4 :96CR365CDP

The following information regarding the background of Govermment
witness Bryant Troupe is being provided as Jencks and/oxr Brady
material. You have previously been sent a copy of his RAP

sheet. - It is my position that none of the entries provides
material appropriate for impeachment.

No formal written agreement axists between Troupe and the
Government. The Govermment does not intend to prosecute Troupe for
past drug-relateqd, . non=violent .criminal—conduct TEvéealad in his
téstimony as long ag 'he has been and remains truthful.

Funds have been provided to, oxr expended on behalf of, Troupe in

the following amounte for the 1listed reasons by the 1listed
agencies:

From approximately 1983 to 1988, Troupe worked
as an informant for the Velda City Police
Department, where he was employed as a reserve
officer for a short time in 1983. Puring that
time, he provided information on criminal
activities in the community on apcroximately

26 or mOre osccasions. He aid not testify in
any of these cases. In some instances, he
received no consideration.’ 1In others, he

received $20 to $50 per casa.-.

From @pproximately 1988 to 1995, Troupe worked
as an informant for the North County MEG Unit/
Northwoods Police Department. During that
time, he provided information about.narcotics
‘and firearms vhich 1led to over 40 search
warrants as -well as other cases and other

Appendix A-10
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arrests. His information was found to be
consigtently raeliable. He did not testify in

any of the resulting prosecutions. He
received cash payments of from $20 to $50 per

case. 7

In 1994, Troupe gave information. to the Drug.
Enforcament Administration on one occasion.
This led to the seizure of cocaine and
marijuana. He aid not testify. He received a
$200 cash payment.

Troupe began working with the Federal Burean

of Investigation in 1994. At this time, he -
was gtill working with the MEG Unit with the

FBI providing some financial and manpower

support. On one occasion, the FBI paid Troupe

$200 for a case he made for the MEG Unit.

From March of 1996 to the present time, Troupe
has received the following consideration for
his cooperation in the #Hiller/Kerxr case:
$4,500 cash, $750 expenges prior to _L/L27/97, .

TT8850 for credit debt, and $1,160 for rental of
secure housing as of 1/27/97.

Troupe has informed me that at various times since approximately
1989, he has participated in drug trafficking as a middleman or
broker for Byron Miller. He received money for these sexrviceg from
Miller or others involved in the sales. This activity was not part
of his supervised law enforcement cooperation.

Troupe has advised me that he has used and sold marijuana in the
past. .

Troure &1s0 advised me that ne didé not report the above—descriled
‘income az earnings, nor did he pay taxes on it. He has not been.
absolved of such tax obligation and has been so advised by me.
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1 have had c0ntact with: you over the past year regardmg Wﬂr ie Boyd s htrgatron -I'don't- know whether you remember me. | .
.was.a paralegal in Chief Counsefl's Office, ATF .Headquarters. About 5 1/2 months ago I transfered to a drsclosure )
.spemahst posn’uon |n the Dlsclosure D‘msron ATF Headquarters : : . C o a :

An adequacy of the: search argument has surfaced in Willie Boyd's htrgatlon Because l recerved the €case ﬁle from you, L

:need to know whether the file was complete as to both the forferture and criminal aspects Your lmmedlate response
'wnuld be greatly apprecxated! Co o =

e i .1 i ""Thanks

'-Meﬁssa-Blewns—
. '(202) 927-8480 . -

BRI R S J .1.\Ppend1x A1
i?f?/idz/étﬁ? a,.; 11 @2 Am B Jm @reen 0au ed) - '
Saed d’ : wutd no’r- Joe s‘ure,
CDMPLE:{;@ _ C’p‘;ﬂfj ! beacws:e adm ﬁ\sfm:ﬁue
, assrs% CUH: C‘_DP‘ Ed L 5&105 ' G.Q{*ooe(_\tj.
D lhet T T necc}ed '. u:as L onerner

%DL) ,-_h:ac}r_ CDPL& o - euer%u\\«\j

.'.‘;\ﬂ“ &‘SDQ(‘ Q\,e_——. V\e. Saié e
AR yﬂ \ae_ - @Qnt—@ t—o

k( f) DLD Lﬁ)\‘\—i L) V’CGQ_%S

S GS@r\k EO) _ u‘:e any
—\;’—,—D_ rQS Q\om\\‘b \k'eb;-qﬂ_%e' '%&U’l
TR Y Ma@,m et B S -
| %@m s S dﬁ& - ey miﬁf%mﬁ
;3@@0 Iﬂ@ ______ é& &:rad < exm (é O" a \so "W‘P‘Qﬁ) j




(xD

: P LE . Sy et . .. LN .y <. . D
Lhee, . o . - - . L e .o LR B SrS ., e e .
i Feo QED [@ co T T e me s Do L e Sy e T
ST : R T A IR N T A .
. N .- o PR R . -' . .oof P .. - - . o o .

j_&/m ()}" Mooﬂ é‘pew UD/ DC~ woe)\g;\

«C@‘?\ Nofe (leQor»c—obLa (‘M@J@ﬁj
w/éema Pmper+3 e ﬁe,\a amﬁe@

i&/w a:t i? ‘W Pr“ C*’“J‘w 30”3
\b 6@3 }>c 'rpoo\d éee\ mO[f’
abrﬂ gor+¢bl€, Cnecy_\nﬂ ”"75@\%@
prDch(AB f\e\ﬁ é\**\ﬁbon'ﬁ
'1; s teé ‘(»F peeé@

\Ob : TLH@D‘*\’); 8 _ﬁa\é.
pok . eeded ag <P

Q@ﬁ@\\@\@ .. "

’. ‘Faa? - feqost

LUy o€ e

cusm '_
S T by~ ask Eﬁ’ 1\5 hoo‘
. - ‘: C:}Dﬂ@ @QLK_QFEQ
@Ee:} «PrDeP e GS i\m mtﬁa\?
he  eed Q,@,g@~ @gqm .



o
TEIRE

rores

st

5

Dot 3s

W

-

o ﬂ ma.
i
.,%._rkmp

I

RN
fis s e tetie s
A
ValE

S

i
S

e

f‘wv
AL

iE
;

!
o

., W @

RIS ..

A

T o,

=
S A

VB peat §
Mo

cot i

-t
ExS

' .
* - .
: - 1
TR
iy
I
Ie i
it » .
v ot
¥
. -

o
Attorneys.

tates Att

istant United

tatés Attorie
G LAWRENCE
LYONS,
0 S ‘

itéd S
R. CRAI
JANE M

SS

G

.

C.A. Nos. 99-2712 &-04-1100

Appendix--A-12




LT TN, .

K
Ty e

FOIA request, but not suggesting any intent to withhold materials responsive to either a
Brady order or a FOIA request. App. 1442-43. Indeed, because it is undisputed that
these documents were later reviewed for release under FOIA, and that non-exempt, non-
duplicative information was released, Green’s opinion is immaterial. App. 1125-27.
Seécond, Boyd argues that since he speculates that Mr. Troupe was a confidential
infm:mant in his case, Mr. Troupe’s background was relevant Brady material that was not
disclosed. Appellant’s Br. at 14, 17; Amicus 36. Yet Boyd is unable to demonstrate Mr.
Troupe’s relevance for Brady and Jencks purposes. He presents no evidence that Mr.
Troupe was an informant in Boyd’s case and, in fact, argues at times that Mr. Troupe was
not an informant for the ATF. Appellant’s Br. at 14, 16. Instead, Boyd relies on a letter

from the United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Missouri indicating

that Mr. Troupe was an informant in another, unrelated case (United States v. Miller) —a
letter that says nothing about Mr. Troupe’s purported involvement in Boyd’s conviction.
Appellant’s Br. at 17; Br. of Amicus at 33-34; App. 59-60. Boyd alternatively argues that
Mr. Troupe is relevant because he, rather than Boyd, might have owned the incriminating

drugs and gun. This overstates the relevant testimony, however, which established only

-19-
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Boyd has identified nothing withheld during his criminal case but produced under
eFOIA that would suggest an actual Brady or Jencks violation. Importantly, even after
scovery, Boyd has provided no proof of what was actually produced to Boyd or his
orney during the criminal case. Appellant’s Br. at 17; Br. of Amicus at 36. Instead,
t oyd and amicus present letters from Boyd’s defense attorney indicating that he does not
recall receiving certain documents, although ignoring letters from the AUSA stating that
the documents were produced. 1d.; App. 418-424. It is doubtful that a “reasonable
person” would infer misconduct from the hearsay and lack-of recollection in letters from
Boyd’s defense attorney, especially years after Boyd’s 1998 conviction, and when the
attorney apparently declined a request to make these statements.in an affidavit. Compare
. App. 416 with App. 423-24. 2 #Baydtidiamicusralsomake much.of Mr. Troupe’s
qiminal tiistory, suggestingthatif Mr Troupe wer 41 Tiforfiiat imBoydiscase his~

srintinak history would taint the government’s reliance on‘him.

f gun and black bag containing drugs were seized during Boyd’s arrest. App. 1165,
473-75. Grand jury testimony indicated that Mr. Troupe may have also possessed a
black bag in which he transported clothing, a gun, and other personal belongings.
App. 1450-51. However, Mr. Troupe s gun was apparently different from the gun
discovered during Boyd’s arrest. Mpp: Toss?

Amicus also points to a letter from Boyd’s defense attorney reporting the AUSA’s
. two-year-old recollection of his Brady production. Br. of Amicus at 36; App. 424.
¥, Such a stale, conclusory recollection from Boyd’s defense attorney would-be entirely
3.  unpersuasive to a reasonable person.

-20-




extends to . . . witnesses and informants who provided information during the course of

an investigation.” Nation, 71 F.3d at 894. If any information about Mr. Troupe or any

other third party exists in law enforcement files (regardless of their role in Boyd’s case),

they would have a strong privacy interest in its protection.** Senate of Puerto Rico v.

DOQJ, 823 F.2d 574, 588 (D.C. Cir. 1987); Bast v. DOJ, 665 F.2d 1251, 1254 (D.C. Cir.
1981). Mr. Troupe’s privacy interest is not diminished by appellant’s suspicion or
unsupported speculation that Mr. Troupe was an informant in Boyd’s criminal case. See

Weisberg v. DOJ, 745 F.2d 1476, 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (belief about informants’

identities “in no way undermines the privacy interests of these individuals™).

Although the privacy interest here is strong, the public interest in the information
is essentially non-existent. FOILA was not designed to promote “disclosure of records
regarding private citizens.” Reporter’s Comm., 489 U.S. at. 765. Boyd claims that
disclosure would serve the public interest of exposing widespread misconduct at DOJ,
Appellant’s Br. at 22, Br. of Amicus at 38, but as discussed above, Boyd has not
demonstrated such widespread misconduct.”® Moreover, his personal interest in showing
misconduct that occurred during his own trial is insufficient. See Oguaju, 288 F.3d at

450; Cano, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32729 at *8, *9. Boyd is asking the Court to balance a

* Boyd argues that “The Government has waived any privacy interest” by purportedly
engaging in misconduct, but cites no authority for the remarkable proposition that M.
Troupe’s privacy interest can be waived by the government. Appellant’s Br. at 22.

% By producing evidence of the government’s Brady disclosures in the Miller case,
Boyd has affirmatively demonstrated that the DOJ complies with Brady.

-23.



. Boyd also argues that the government’s release of information about Mr. Troupe in
an unrelated case obliged it to do so in Boyd’s case. Appellant’s Br. at 43-44.
Importantly, this argunient§peculates svithout-evidence that Mr. Troupe was an-i:nfermantl/
1n Boyd’s case. Moreover, as discussed below, prior public disclosure of information

does not necessarily bar a Glomar response, especially when, as here, the government has

not disclosed the precise information sought by a FOIA requester. Military Audit Project

v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724, 752-53 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (rejecting the argument that “because

some information . . . is now in the public domain, nothing . . . can properly remain”

subject to a Glomar response).

III. The District Court Correctly Upheld the Invocation of Exemption 7(D).
Atiicus asserts that Exemption 7(D) does not apply “to the extent that Troupe’s

activities as an informant had been made public.”* Br. of Amicus at 39. This argument

is premised on the faulty assumption tl;at the government’s disclosure of Mr. Troupe’s

role in the Miller case, App. 59-60, somehow amounts to a statement regarding Boyd’s

case. On the contrary, unless the government has stated that Mr. Troupe was an

61t is puzzling that amicus supports this argument, Amicus Br. at 39, using Afshar v.
Dep’t of State, 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983). Although Afshar noted in dictum that
“[a] number of courts have shown a willingness to accept the argument” that public
release of information can invalidate the use of Exemptions 1 and 3, it did not hold
that this is an acceptable objection. Id. at 1130, 1131. Rather, the Court held that the
requester must show that there is no “material” difference between the withheld and
disclosed information, and identify “specific information in the public domain that
appears to duplicate that being withheld.” Id. at 1132, 1130 (emphasis added). Boyd
cannot meet this standard.

-25.
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informant in Boyd’s case (which it has not, and Boyd has not shown otherwise), Boyd
cannot claim that the information he seeks has been released into the public domain. See

Dow Jones & Co. v. DOJ, 917 F.2d 571, 577 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (“[I]f the exact information

given to the FBI has already become public, and the fact that the informant gave the same
information to the FBI is also public, there would be no grounds to withhold. But short of
these extraordinary circumstances,” the government’s use of Exemption 7(D) is upheld.).
Mr. Troupe’s testimony in another case is irrelevant to the application of Exemption 7(D)

here. See Davis, 968 F.2d at 1281 (government’s right to invoke Exemption 7(D) is

unaffected even by the source’s testimony in court); Parker v. DOJ, 934 F.2d 375, 379
(D.C. Cir. 1991). |

Amicus also conflates the Miller case with Boyd’s in arguing that 5 U.S.C. §
552(c)(2) (“(c)(2)”) somehow prevents the government from using a Glomar response to
Boyd’s request. As a threshold matter, amicus has proffered no evidence that the
government excluded records from FOIA consideration under (c)(2). The government
did issue a Glomar response to Boyd’s request for‘ information regarding Mr. Troupe,

App. 1705-06, but a Glomar response does not establish that the government is invoking

©(@)-7

77 Although (c)(2) may have authorized the use of a Glomar response, the two
concepts are neither coextensive nor necessarily connected. See Benavides v. DEA,
968 F.2d 1243, 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (noting that (c)(2) authorizes a Glomar
response), amended by 976 F.2d 751, 753 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (clarifying that (c)(2) does

not require a Glomar response).
-26-
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In any event, under Boyd’s theory, (c¢)(2) would allow the government’s use of a
Glomar response i;’l this case because it allows agency to exclude certain “informant
records” from FOIA processing “unless the informant’s status as an informant has been
officially confirmed.” 5 U.S.C. § 552(c)(2) (2000). But the government has never
confirmed the status of any informant in Boyd’s case, and the confirmation of Mr.
Troupe’s role in the Miller case does not change that fact. For information to be
“officially confirmed” by the government, “it (1) must be as specific as the information
previously released, (2) must match the information previously disclosed and (3) must
already have been made public through an official and documented disclosure.”

Kirkorian v. Dep’t of State, 984 F.2d 461, 467-68 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (quotation omitted);

see also Military Audit, 656 ¥.2d at 752-53 (rejecting the argument that “because some

information . . . is now in the public domain, nothing . . . can properly remain” subject to
a Glomar response). Since the information requested by Boyd does not “match the
information previously disclosed” and has not “been made public,” a Glomar response

was proper.

Boyd’s reliance on DOJ v. Landano, S08 U.S. 165 (1993), is misplaced. Landano
held that the government cannot categorically assert that Exemption 7(D) applies to

information provided by all sources in g criminal investigation. 508 U.S. at 181. Accord

Quifion, 86 F.3d at 1231. The Court emphasized that there may nonetheless be
“conditions under which” an implied assurance of confidentiality fairly can be inferred,”
including: (1) “the character of the crime at issue”; (2) payment to the informant for

-27.-



degree of its dissemination and public impact, are significant considerations. Blue v.

BOP, 570 F.2d 529, 533 (5th Cir. 1978); see Tax Analysts, 965 F.2d at 1094-95. In this
case about documents from a routjne criminal prosecution, the public interest value is
minimal. Similarly, since Boyd had a “sufficient private incentive” to bring a FOIA
lawsuit without a potential award of costs, the second and third factors weigh against him.
Tax Analysts, 965 F.2d at 1095. The fourth factor also weighs against an award, since the
agency did not engage in “obdurate” or “recalcitrant” behavior in processing Boyd’s
requests; instead, its searches and withhoidings ultimately complied fully and voluntarily

with the FOIA. Id. at 1097.
CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, appellees respectfully request that the decisions granting

summary judgment in favor of appellees be affirmed.

KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN,

R. CRAIGLA CE,
Assistant UnitedStates Attorney.

C¥”‘ w“'_fLQﬁv,/’
JANE M. LYONS)

Assistant United States Attorney.
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BOYD v. CRIMINAL DIV. OF U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE 381
Cite as 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)

ny-wide policy violates -the NLRA—
Guardsmark distributed its handbook with
the three unlawful rules to all employees
nationwide—only a company-wide remedy
extending as far as the company-wide vio-
lation can remedy the damage. See, e.g.,
U.S. Postal Serv. v. NLRB, 969 F.2d 1064,
1072 (D.C.Cir.1992) (enforcing NLRB’s
grant of nationwide relief where the em-
ployer’s provisions constituting an unfair
labor practice applied nationwide). Nation-
wide remeédial notice thus “effectuate[s]
the ‘policies of the [NLRA]” See Petro-
chem Insulation, 240 F.3d at 34.

IV.

For the reasons given above, we deny
Guardsmark’s petition for review and
grant the Board’s cross-petition. for en-
forcement with respect to the chain-of-
command and solicitation rules, as well as
the scope of the remedy. We grant the
Union’s petition for review as to the frater-
nization rule and, ag to that rule, deny the
Board’s cross-petition for enforcément.

So ordered.

KEY NUMBER SYSTEM

[o]
~omx),

Witlie E. BOYD, Appellant
V.

CRIMINAL DIVISION OF THE UNIT-
ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, et al., Appellees

'Willie E. Boyd, Appeliant
v.

United States Marshals Service,
et al.,, Appellees.

Nos. 05-5142, 04-5369.

United States Court of Appeals,
District of Columbia Circuit.

Argued Nov. 17, 2006.
Decided Feb. 6, 2007.

Background: Prisoner sued Criminal Di-
vision of the Justice Department and the
United States Marshals Service under
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), seek--
ing information in support of his theory
that guns and drugs underlying his crimi-
nal convietions belonged to government in-
formant rather than to himself. The Unit-
ed States District Court for the District of

Columbia, Huvelle, J., 2005 WL 555412,

entered summary judgment for defen-

dants. Prisoner appealed.

Holdings: The Court of Appeals, Rogers,

Circuit Judge, held that:

(1) documents purportedly supporting
prisoner’s theory were subject to inter-
ference exemption for law enforcement
records;

(2) prisoner failed to overcome privacy ex-
emption for law enforcement records;
and ‘

(3) confidential-source exemption for law
enforcement records applied to prison-
er's request for identity of informant.

Affirmed.

1. Records =50, 54

Congress established the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) to allow private
persons to access government records
and thereby be informed about what their
government is up to; Congress also recog-
nized, however, that the disclosure of cer-
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tain information may harm '.legitimate
governmental’ 0F privaté inferests, and ac-
cordingly enacted several exemptions to
FOIA ‘-disclosure requirements. 5
U.S.C.A. § 552 et seq.

2. Records e=65

Federal agencies. have the burden of
demonstrating that withheld documents
are exempt from disclosure under the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). 5
US.C.A. § 552 et seq.

3. Records &=65

The government meets its burden of
demonstrating that documents are subject
to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
interference exemption for law enforce-
ment records by demonstrating that re-
lease of the requested information would
reveal the size, scope, and direction of the
investigation and thereby a.lloyv for the de-
struction or alteration of relevant evidence,
and the fabrication of fraudulent alibis. 5
U.S.C.A-§ 552(b)(T)(A).

4. Records €60

Documents purportedly supporting
prisoner’s, theory that guns and drugs un-
derlying his criminal convictions belonged
to government informant rather than to
himself were sub,]ect to Freedom of Infor-
mation Act (FOIA) interference exemption
for law enforcement records, where gov-
ernment explained that disclosure would
promote criminal activity of targets of in-
vestigation, government provided sufficient
specificity regarding it$ investigatiori by
identifying targets as individuals to some
degree related to, controlled by, or influ-
enced by prisoner, and government indi-
cated that investigation was ongoing.” 5
U.S.C.A. § 552(b)(T)(A).

5. Records =58, 60

Notwithstanding the Freedom of In-
formation Act (FOIA) privacy exemption
for law enforcement records, the govern-

475 FEDERAL REPORTER, 3d SERIES

ment may be required to disclose the docu-.
ments if the individual seeking the infor- .
mation demonstrates a public intere
the information that is sufficient to

come the privacy interest at issue. 5
U.S.C.A. § .552(b)(7)(C).

6. Records &=60, 64

To trigger the balancing of pubhc in-
terests against private interests, so as to
overcome the Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) privacy exemption for law enforce-
ment records, a requester must: (1) show
that the public interest sought to be ad-
vanced is a significant one, an interest
more specific than having the information
for its. own sake, and (2) show the informa-
tion is likely to advance that interest. 5
U.S.C.A. § 552(b)(7)(C).

7. Records €60

If the public intérest cited by a re-
quester in attempting to overcome the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) priva-
cy exemption for law enforcement reco,
is government wrongdoing, then Lhe.
quester must produce evidence that would
warrant a belief by a reasonable person
that the alleged government impropriety
might have occurred. 5 U.S.CA.
§ 552(b)(7)(C).

8. Records <60

Prisoner failed to show that belief was
warranted that government withheld Bra-
dy evidence purportedly supporting pris-
oner’s theory that guns and drugs underly-
ing his criminal convictions belonged to
government informant rather than to him-
self, and he thus failed to overcome Free-
dom of Information Act (FOIA) privacy
exemption for law enforcement records, in
that prisoner failed to identify anything
withheld at criminal trial but produced
under FOIA that would suggest act
Brady violation, or to show that work
discovered after criminal trial actually con-
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tained Brady material that had not .been
disclosed:: 5U.S.CA. § 552(b)(7>(0)

9. Records &=65 . ,
Unsubstantlated assertlons of govern-
ment wrongdoing do.not establish a mean;
ingful evidentiary showmg that can over-
come the Freedom of Informatlon Act
(FOIA) privacy exemption for Jaw enforce—
ment records. 5 U.S.C.A. § 552(b)(7)(C).

nal case, that confirmation was not admis-
sion that he, wds informant ih “prisoner’s
case as-well 5 US.CA. § 552(b)(7)(D)

13. Records 60 ;

Wrongfully withheld Brady miaterial
may be protected under the Freedom of
Information ‘Act (FOIA) ' confidential®
source’ exemption for law enforcement rec-

- ords. 5 U.S.C.A. § 552(b)(T)(D). .

10. Records €62 °

" Where an informant’s status has been
officially confirmed, a Glomar response to
a. Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) re-
quest, refusing either to confirm or to
deny the existence of responsive informa-
tion, is unavailable, and the agency must
acknowledge the ‘existence of any respon-
sive records it holds. &5 U.S.C.A.
§ 552(e)2). . T . A

11. Records €=63"

Any error that occurred when govern-
ment provided Glomar response to prison-
er's‘Freedom of Infermation”Act’' (FOIA)
request for ihformation about confirmed
informant, in ‘which ‘government refused
cither to confirm or to deny existence of
responsive information, did not warrant
rendand to allow district court to determine
whether government possessed requested
information and, if so, Whether withholding
of information was justified, where govern-
ment properly invoked exemption to pro-
tect the information, and prisoner thus was
hot entitled to it. 5 U.S.C.A.,§ 552(c)(2).

12. Records =60 )
‘Confidential-source exemption for law
enforcement records applied to prisoner’s
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) re-
quest for identity of confidential informant
and information furnished by informant in
prisoner’s criminal case, where informant
received express grant of confidentiality,
and, although certain individual’s status .as
informant was confirmed in another crimi-

14. Records €62

Government'’s. failure to uncover,or-ac-
count for particular. audio tapes did not
demonstrate inadequacy of its search in
response to Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request. 5 U.S.C.A. § 552" et seq.

15. Records €66

District court did not abuse its broad
discretion in declining to conduct in cam-
era inspection of government agent’s work
file and doeuments withheld under:Free-
dom.of Information:Act (FOIA) confiden-
tial-source.exemption for law enforcement
records, where agency provided sufficient-
ly detailed affidavits, there was no evi-
dence of tbad faith, -and, upon discovering
work. file, agency released responsive non-
exempt  documents. - 5  US.CA.

§ 552(b)(7')'(D)-

16. Records 62

. District court did not abuse its dis-
cretion in declining to order government
to disclose all segregable information in
records withheld under Freedom of -Infor-
mation Act (FFOIA) confidential-source ex-
emption for law enforcement records, giv-
en presumption that agency complied with
obligation to disclose any reasonably seg-
regable portion of record, and fact that it
segregated non-exempt information in
documents withheld under other FOIA ex-
emptions. 5 U.S.C.A. § 552(b)(7X(D).
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17.. Records €262 .
District ‘court did not abuse its discre-
tion in -failing to require government to
specify date on which it destroyed docu-
ments responsive to. prisoner’s Freedom of

Information Act (FOIA) request, where .

documents’ destruction, if performed in ac-
cordance, with specified guidelines, would
not support prigoner’s theory, that destrue-
tion was in bad-faith. 5 U:S.C.A. § 552 et
seq.

“Appeals from the United States District
Couxt for thé-District of Columbia (No.
04cv01100) (No 99cv02712) '

Steven H. Goldblatt appomted by the
court, argued the cause and filed the briefs
as amicus curiae for appellant. Willie E.
Boyd.

Willie E. Boyd, pro se, ﬁled briefs.

" Jane M. Liyons, Assistant U.S. Attorney,
argued the catise for appellees Criminal
Division of the United States Department
of Justice, et al. and United States Mar-
shals Service, et al. With her on the brief
were:Kenneth L. Wainstein, U.S. Attorney
at the time the brief was filed, and R.
Craig Lawrence, Assistant U.S. Attorney.
Julia K. Douds and Michae] J. Ryan, As-
sistant U.S. Attorneys, entered appear-
ances.

Before: GINSBURG, Chief Judge, and
RANDOLPH and ROGERS Clrcult
Judges.

Opinion for the Court filed by Circuit
Judge ROGERS.

ROGERS, Circuit Judge.

Following his conviction of drugs and
weapons charges, Willie Boyd filed a series
of requests for information under the
Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA™), 5
U.S.C. § 552, in an attempt to uncover
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alleged violations of Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83, 86, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed. 2d
215 (19683), during his trial.

Although v,
ous documents were disclosed, the gove

ment‘agencies withheld others pursuant to
FOIA exemptions. Orn'appeal, Boyd chal-
lenges the grants of summary judgment to
the ageneies, éontending through cotrt:
appointed ‘amicus curiae that the district
court &rred ih ruling that the FOIA ex-
emptions were properly invoked, in failing
to grant other remedies and to award
costs. We affirm.

L

Boyd ‘was arrested on a parole violation
warrant at his girlfriend’s house on Febru-
ary 1, 1997. Based on a gun and a black
bag éontaining cocainé that were found in
the master bedroom closet, Boyd was in-
dicted and convicted of drugs and weapons
charges, including being a felon in posses-
sion of a firearm and of possession with
intent to dlstnbute cocaine. His conviction

was affirmed on appeal. United States v..

Boyd;: 180 F.3d 967 (8th Cird1999). Fol-
lowing his trial, Boyd learned that his girl-
friend’s brother, Bryant Troupe, had been
a government informant for several years
and had sold drugs in the past. This
information was contained in the prosecu-
tor’s Brady disclosure letter in a case in
which. Troupe had testified at trial as a
government informant. See Miller wv.
United States, 135 F.3d.1254, 1255-56 (8th
Cir.1998). Amicus contends that this in-
formation, which he believes could have
been used to support Boyd’s defense that
the gun and drugs found in the closet
belonged to Troupe and to suggest that
the government may have failed to investi-
gate' that possibility because it had an
interest in not jeopardizing convictions
that Troupe, acting as an informant, had
helped to obtain, was withheld from Boyd
during his criminal trial in violation of
Brady, 373 U.S. at 87, 83 S.Ct. 1194.
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. In 1998 -Boyd filed the first of several
FOIA requests seeking -information about
himself and- Troupe from sevéral federal
agencies involved in Boyd’'s prosecution,
including the Executive. Office for United
States Attorneys (“Attorneys’ Office”), the
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and
Explosives (“BATF”), and the Bureau of
Prisons (“BOP”). - The agencies released
some documents and withheld others pur-
suant to FOIA Exemptions 7(A), 7(C), and
7(D).! In 1999, Boyd filed a complaint;-and
later an amended complaint, .challenging
the agencies’ invocations of FOIA exemp-
tions and.the adequacy of their searches.
The district court granted summary judg-
ment to the Attorneys’ Office and BOPR,
but denied judgment to.BATF based, in
part, on its failure to demonstrate,the ade-
quacy of its search. -

Upon a further search, BATF located a
work file that had been kept by the BATF
agent in charge of the investigation in
Boyd’s criminal case. Because the work
file contained documents that were rot
part of the official case file, BATF pro-
cessed it for release in accordance with
Boyd’s FOIA request.” The district court,
after appointing counsel for Boyd and or-
dering - discovery, granted summary judg-
ment to BATF. The district court denied
Boyd’s request for costs on the ground
that he had not substantially prevailed.

Following new FOIA"requests in 2003
and 2004 to the Criminal Division-of the
Justice Department (“Criminal Division”)
and the United States Marshals Service
(“Marshals Service”) for information abotit
himself and Troupe, Boyd filed another
complaint. The district court granted
summary judgment to the agencies, find-

1. The government also withheld documents
pursuant to Exemption 3, which covers “mat-
ters that are ... specifically exempted from
disclosure by statute.” 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).
Because the government advised during oral

ing that they had demonstrated the ade-
quacy of their .seirches' and ruling that
they had properly invoked exemptions to
withhold information. By order of Decem-
ber. 27, 2005, this court consolidated Boyd’s
appeals.
11

[1,2] Congress established FOIA to al-
low private persons to access government
records and thereby be informed about
“what their government is up to.” U.S.
Dep't of Justzce . Reporters Comm for
Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749, 773,
109 S.Ct. 1468, 103 L.Ed.2d 774 (1989)
(internal quotation marks omitted). Con-
gress also recognized, however, that the
disclosure of certain information “may
harm legitirmate governmental or private
interests” and accordingly enacted several
exemptions to FOIA disclosure require-
ments. Summers v. Dept of Justice, 140
F.3d 1077, 1080 (D.C.Cir.1998); see also
Stern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 737
F.2d 84, 88 (D.C.Cir.1984). Upon de novo
review of the grants of -summary judg-
ment, see Tturralde v. Comptroller of the
Currency, 315 F.84d 311, 313 (D.C.Cir.
2003), this court must determine whether
the agencies sustained their burden of
demonstrating that the withheld docu-
ments_are exempt from disclosure under
FOIA, see Johnson v. Executive Office for
U.S. Attorneys, 310 F.3d 771, 774 (D.C.Cir.
2002); Summers, 140 F.3d at 1080.

A

[3] Exemption 7(A) authorizes the
withholding of “records or information
compiled for law enforcement purposes,
but only to the extent that the produc-

argument that these documents have been
released to Boyd, Amicus's challenge to the
invocation of Exemption 3 is moot. See Perry
v. Block, 684 F.2d 121, 125 (D.C.Cir.1982).
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tion of such law enforcement records, or
information ... could reasonably be ex-
pected to interfere with enforcement pro-
ceedings.” 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(T)(A). The
government meets its burden .by demon-

strating that release of the requested in-

formation would reveal “the size, scope
and direction of [the] investigation” and
thereby “allow for the destruction or al-
teration of relevant ‘evidence, and the fa-
brication of fraudulent alibis.” Alyeska
Pipeline Serv. Co. v. US. Emvtl. Prot.
Agency, 856 F.2d 309, 312 (D:C.Cir.1988)
(internal quotation marks omitted). '

[4] In Boyd's case, the government ex-
plained that disclosure would “promote the
criminal activity. of” the targets of the
investigation, “allow [the targets] to avoid
arrest and prosecution,” and “provide
them information that would allow them to
change their operations to avoid detec-
tion.” Because the individuals under in-
vestigation are all “related [to], controlled
[by], or influenced by” Boyd, disclosure of
the information could reasonably be ex-
pected to revealto the targets “the size,
scope, and direction of [the] investigation,”
Alyeska, 856 F.2d at 312, and allow them
to destroy or alter evidence, fabricate
fraudulent alibis, and take other actions to
frustrate the government’s case.

The government’s explahation also ade-
quately meets Amicus’s contentions that
the government has not identified “a con-
crete prospective law enforcement pro-
ceeding,” see Bevis v. Dep of State, 801
F.2d 1386, 1389 (D.C.Cir.1986) (quoting
Carson v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 631 F.2d
1008, 1018 (D.C.Cir.1980)) (internal quota-
tion marks omitted), or specified that the
enforcement proceeding is pending or rea-
sonably anticipated, see Mapother v. Dep’t
of Justice, 3 F.3d 1533, 1540 (D.C.Cir.
1993). In Bevis, this court held that inves-
tigations related to potential prosecutions
for the murders of several Americans in Kl
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Salvador constituted concrete law enfoice-
ment. proceedings.

Bevis, 801 .-F.2d
1387-89. Amicus: maintains that here ‘

government has asserted- only that its in-
vestigation -coficerned “illegal activities”
and “eriminal activities” without specifying
the type of criminal activity under investi-
gation. Unlike. .in Bewis, however, suffi-
cient, specificity regarding .the govern-
ment’s-investigation is provided by its
identification of the targets of the investi-
gation: Yindividuals ... to some degree,
related. [to], controlled [by], or influenced
by” Boyd.

Although Amicus implied during oral ar-
gument’ that no investigations involving
Boyd were still active, the government’s
affidavit states that the investigation at
issue involves the “ongoing collection of
data” and that the withheld records relate
to. “potential criminal proceedings against
individuals.” See Mapother, 3 F.3d at
1540;-+Coastal-States Gas Corp. v. Dept of
Energy, 617 F.2d 854, 870 (D.C.Cir.1980)
The duration of the investigation was brief;
the documents at issue are dated 1997,
Boyd was convicted in April 1998, and the
government invoked Exemption 7(A) in
early 1999. Therefore, Amicus fails to
show that Exemption 7(A) was improperly
invoked.

B.

[56~7] Exemption 7(C) authorizes the
government to withhold “records or infor-
mation compiled for law enforcement pur-
poses, but only to the extent that the
production of such law enforcement rec-
ords or information ... could reasonably
be expected to constitute an unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy.” 5 U.S.C.
§ 562(b)(7)(C). The government may
nonetheless be required to disclose the
documents if the individual seeking the
information demonstrates a public interest
in the information that is sufficient to over-
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come the privdcy interest at issue. See

Reporters Eomm., 480 U.S. at 762, 776; 109
S.Ct. 1468. In order to trigger the balanc-
ing of public-interests: against private in-
terests, a FOIA requester must. (1) “show
that the public interest .sought to be ad-
vanced is a significant one, an interest
more specific than having the information
for its own sake,” and. (2)-“show the infor-
mation is likely to advance that interest.”
Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Fav-
ish, 541 U.S. 167, 172, 124 S.Ct. 1570, 158
L.Ed.2d 319 (2004). If the public interest
is government .wrongdoing, then the re-
quester must “produce ‘evidence that
would warrant a belief by a. reasonable
person that the alleged Government im-
propriety might have occurred.” Id at
174, 124 S.Ct. 1570. -

Amicus posits distriet court error on the
government’s obligation under Brady to
disclose .exculpatory evidence in Boyd’s
criminal trial. In Brady, the Supreme
Court held that “suppression by the prose-
cution of evidence favorable to an accused

. upon request violates due process where

the evidence is material either to -guilt or
to punishment.” Brady, 373 U.S. at 87, 83
S.Ct. 1194. The Court later explained that
“evidence is material only if there is a
reasonable probability that, had the evi-
dence been disclosed to the defense, the
result of the proceeding would have been
different.” United States v. Bagley, 473
U.S. 667, 682, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d
481 (1985). Because the duty to disclose
under Brady “encompasses evidence
‘known only to police investigators,’”
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263, 280-81,
119 S.Ct. 1936, 144 1.Ed.2d 286 (1999)
(quoting Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419,
438, 115 S.Ct. 1555, 131 L.Ed.2d 490
(1995)), “[iln order to comply with Brady

. ‘the individual prosecutor has a duty to
learn of any favorable evidence known to
[those] acting on the government’s be-
half’ ” id. at 281, 116 S.Ct. 1936 (quoting

Kyles, 514 U.S. at 437, 115 S.Ct. 1555).
Consequently, Amicus contends; the public
has an:interest in knowing both-whether
Brady-related misconduct occurred during
Boyd’s eriminal trial and whether the gov-
ernment generally complies with its Brady
obligations, including whether the Justice
Department has -adequate procedures to
ensure that trial prosecutors are made
aware of .all Brady information in the gov-
ernment’s possession.

(8] Even assuming Amicus has identi-
fied a sufficient public interest, we con-
clude that Exemption 7(C) was properly
invoked because Amicus has failed to “pro-
duce evidence that would warrant a belief
by a reasonable person that the alleged
Government impropriety might have oc-
curred.” Favish, 541 U.S. at 174, 124
S.Ct. 1570. Of the two evidentiary show-
ings that Amicus contends would warrant
a belief of government misconduct, neither
suffices. First, Amicus suggests ‘that
Boyd's discovery of the disclosure letter in
the Miller case containing potentially ex-
culpatory information about Troupe sug-
gests the government failed to comply with
its Brady obligations. Even after discov-
ery, however, Amicus makes no showing
that Boyd has identified anything withheld
at his criminal trial but produced under
FOIA that would suggest an actual Brady
or Jencks violation, see 18 U.S.C. § 3500.
Amicus also points to letters from Boyd’s
defense counsel indicating that he never
received certain allegedly exculpatory doc-
uments_and to the prosecutor’s answer.
wnen askea Dy aetense counsel about his
disclosures several years after the case,
that no such documents had been disclosed
because they did not constitute Bradv ma-
terial. 1 However, letters the prosecutor
wrote in 1998 suggest that the documents
at issue were turried over and it is doubtful
that a reasonable person would infer gov-
ernment misconduct from unsworn letters
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_from defense counsel years. after Boyd’s

_1998" convickion. ~The record shows that
the prosecutor. in Boyd’s criminal case
turned over materials to Boyd’s defense
counsel pursuant to Federal Rule of Crimi-
nal Procedure 16, such as any statements
made by Boyd and written summaries of
expert testimony that the government in-
tended to use at trial. Boyd.acknowledges
that the prosecutor also turned over excul-
patory grand jury testimony.that implicat-
ed Troupe. He offers no reason for the
government to have been seléctive in 1ts
productlon

Second, Anncus pomts to the dlscovery
of the BATF agent’s work file during
Boyd’s FOIA litigation as indicating that
the government may not have complied
with its Brady obligations. Amicus sug-
gests that the prosecutor in Boyd’s crimi-
nal case may have been unaware of the
documents in that file and therefore may
have mistakenly thought he had disclosed
all material exculpatory evidence. Neither
Amicus nor Boyd, however, produces any
evidence that the work file actually con-
tained Brady or Jencks material that Had
not been disclosed. Although Boyd had
?05511’0 a report of an interview of a man
named Albert Greer, because the report
was located in the work file and subse-
quently disclosed, the issue is moot for
purposes of this FOIA action. See Perry
v. Block, 684 ¥.2d 121, 125 (D.C.Cir.1982).
Boyd also suggests that the BATF agent
deliberately concealed records based on an
email revealing the BATF agent's personal

views about releasing documents. y These’

documents, however, were released, and
the agent’s opinion is immaterial. =

[{9] Thus both Amicus and Boyd fail to
produce evidence sufficient to meet the
Favish standard. Unsubstantiated asser-
tions of government wrongdoing—e.g., re-

2. Section 5,52(c)(2) provides:
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garding the seizure of Boyd’s jailhouse

phone conversations, lies by the prosecu-
tor, and alleged' perjury by a U.S. Mar:
shal—do " not establish.-“a meaningful evi-
dentiary showing.” See Favish, 541 U.S.
at 175, 124-S.Ct. 1570. Absent evidence to
support most of the alleged improprieties,
and clearly not enough for a reasonable
person to conclude that the remaining alle-
gations of government malfeasance might
be true, see id. at 174, 124 S.Ct. 1570,
there is no “counterweight on the FOIA
scale for the court to balance against the
cognizable.privacy interests in the request-
ed records,” id. at 174-75, 124 S.Ct. 1570,
and thus the challenge to the government’s
invocation of Exemption 7(C) fails, see id.
In any event, although Amicus stated dur-
ing oral argument that the BATF agent’s
creation of a separate work file in Boyd’s
case suggests that the agent might be
engaging in similar behavior in other
cases, and more generally suggests a vul-
nerability in Justice Department proce-
dures for ensuring that prosecutors are
informed of all exculpatory evidence in the
government’s possession, a single instance
of a Brady violation in Boyd’s case would
not suffice to show a pattern of govern-
ment wrongdoing- as could overcome the
significant privacy interest at stake. See
Reporters Comm., 489 U.S. at 780, 109
S.Ct. 1468; Beck v. Dep’t of Justice, 997
F.2d 1489, 1493 (D.C.Cir.1993).

[10] In addition to withholding and re-
dacting information under Exemption 7(C),
in response to Boyd’s requests for infor-
mation concerning Troupe, the Attorneys’

Office and the Marshals Serv1ce also is-
sted Glomar responses, refusmg either to
confirm or to deny the existence of respon-
sive information, see Phillippi v. CIA, 546
F.2d 1009, 1011 (D.C.Cir.1976); 5 U.S.C.
§ 552(c)(2),2 but claiming that, if such in-

Whenever informant records maintained by
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formation existed, it would be protected
under Exemption 7(C). WNere arrinfor-
mant’s status has been officially confirmed,
a Glomar response is unavailable, and the
agency must acknowledge the existence of
any responsive records it holds. Ses Be-
navides v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 968
F.2d 1243, 1246 (D.C.Cir.1992). Boyd’s re-
quest for information concerning Troupe
was not limited to his own criminal prose-
cution, but sought from the agencies “any
and all information in your files on Bryant
Troupe, as a confidential informant.” His
request thus encompasses information
about Troupe'’s involvement in the Miller
case, in which the government admits
Troupe’s status as an informant was offi-
cially confirmed.

[11] Although in other circumstances a
remand might be required for the district
court to determine whether the govern-
ment possesses the requested information:
and, if so, whether its withholding of the
information is justified, as was true in
Benavides; 1d.,-none is required here. The
government properly invoked Exemption
7(C) to protect informationn concerning
Troupe. Because Boyd was not entitled to
this information, he was not harmed by the
government’s refusal to confirm or deny
whether it possessed responsive informa-
tion. Any error, then, in invoking Glomar
would not entitle Boyd to anything more
under FOIA. See also Oguaju v. United
States, 288 F.3d 448, 451 (D.C.Cir.2002),
vacated on other grounds sub mom. Og-
uaju v. Marshals Serv., 541 U.S. 970, 124
S.Ct. 1903, 158 L.Ed.2d 464, judgment re-
instated, 378 F.3d 1115, amended, reh’y
demied, 386 F.3d 273 (D.C.Cir.2004).

a criminal law entorcement agency under
an informant’s name or personal identifier
are requested by a third party according to
the informant’s name or personal identifier,
the agency may treat the records as not

C.

Exemption 7(D) authotizes the withhold-
ing of “records or information compiled for
law enforcement purposes, but only to the
extent that the production of such law
enforcement records or information ...
could reasonably be expected to disclose
the identity of a confidential source ...
and, in the case of a record or information
compiled by criminal law enforcement au-
thority in the course of a criminal investi-
gation ... information furnished by a con-
fidential source.” 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(T)(D).
“[A] source is confidential within the
meaning of Exemption 7(D) if the source
provided information under an express as-
surance of confidentiality or in circum-
stances from which such an' assurance
could be reasonably inferred.” U.S. Dep’t
of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165, 172,
113 S.Ct. 2014, 124 1.Ed.2d 84 (1993) (in-
ternal quotation marks omitted).

[12] Amicus does not claim that the
informant in Boyd’s case did not receive an.
assurance of confidentiality. Boyd’s asser-
tion that the government’s-declarations are
inconsistent, because one refers to an ex-
press assurance while another refers to an
implied assurance, ignores the possibility
that more than one informant may have
been involved in his case or that the infor-
mant may have received both assurances,
albeit at different times; in any event,
Boyd offers nothing that would call into

question the evidence cited in the BATF

affidavit to demonstrate the informant re-
ceived an express grant of confidentiality.
Hence, the government may properly in-
voke Exemption 7(D) to withhold the iden-
tity of the confidential informant in Boyd’s
case and the information furnished by the

subject to the requirements of this section
unless the informant’s status as an infor-
mant has been officially confirmed.

S U.S.C.§ 552(c)(2).
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informant. Although -Amicus makes much
of the Tact that-Iroupe’s status, as an ‘infot-
mant was confn'mecl,m.lele'r that confir-
mation does hot amount to.;an, admissiph
that he was an‘inforfant in Bo_a §.caseas
well'}'We need not address Amicus’s"Gon;
tention that the government is nonetheless
required to disclose the same information
that was officially disclosed in the Miller
case, see Wolf v. CIA, 473 E3d 370
(D.C.Cir.2007), because the Attorneys’ Of-
fice advised Boyd that, upon request, it
would provide him with all public informa-
tion concerning Troupe in its possession.

Amicus also contends that the govern-
ment is precluded from invoking Glomar in
conjunction with Exemption 7(D) in re-
sponse to Boyd’s requests for information
concerning Troupe because his status as
an informant was officially confirmed in
M:ller. Because we concluded that the
government’s invocation of Glomar in con-
junction with Exemption 7(C) deprived
Boyd of no information to which he was
entitled, there is no need to revisit the
issue with regard to.Exemption 7(D). Any
information that may have been the sp_b-
ject of an erroneous invocation of Glomar
was nonetheless properly withheld under
Exemption 7(C).

[13] To the extent Amicus also con-
tends that the government should not be
able to withhold -under Exemption 7(D}
material exculpatory evidence that was
wrongfully withheld at Boyd’s trial, Ami-
cus presents a policy argument for Con-
gress’s consideration. The disclosure: obli-
gation that Brady imposes at a defendant’s
criminal trial based on constitutional con-
siderations is not the same disclosure obli-
gation imposed under FOIA by Congress.
To vindicate the former, a defendant may
collaterally attack his conviction pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. § 2255. See Kyles, 514 U.S.
at 421-22, 115 S.Ct. 1555. To vindicate
the latter, a defendant may appeal the

agency’s withholding of requested.informa-
tion for failure properly to invoke & FOIA
exemption or otherwise to comply with
FOIA search obligations. In -other words,

the disclosure requirements. are not coex- °

tensive. Amicus’s suggestion that an
agency’s compliance with FOIA is none-
theless deficient where -the ragency may
allegedly have failed.to make the trial
prosecutor aware of.Brady material con-
flates two separate procedures by which a
defendant may obtain information from the
government. It ignores that “a disclosure
made to any FOIA requester is effectively
a.disclosure—to the world at large.” Stu-
dents Against Genocide v. Dep't of State,
257 F.3d 828, 836 (D.C.Cir.2001); see also
Fawish, 541 US. at 174, 124 S.Ct. 1570.
Congress, however, not only enacted sec-
tion 2255 to allow correction of convictions
imposed in violation of the law, it also
enacted exemptions to FOIA disclosure ob-
ligations under specified circumstances.
Amicus’s contention that wrongfully with-
held Brady material may never be protect-
ed .under Exemption 7(D) would rewrite
Congress’s statutory scheme. In any
event, this court has rejected a balancing
of interests under Exemption 7(D). See
Parker v. Dep’t of Justice, 934 F.2d 375,
380 (D.C.Cir.1991).

D.

+ Amicus’s other challenges to the grants
of summary judgment fail. Boyd’s pro se
briefs .also provide no basis for finding
distriet court error.

[14] The affidavits filed by the agen-
cies in response to Boyd’s FOIA requests
make clear that their “search[es] [were]
reasonably calculated to uncover all rele-
vant documents.” Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t
of Justice, 745 F.2d 1476, 1485 (D.C.Cir.
1984) (internal quotation marks omitted);
see Perry, 684 F.2d at 126-27. Although
Amicus makes much of the failure to un-

- —
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cover or account for particular audio tapes,

" the fact that a"partictlar document wasmot-

found does not demonstrate the inadequa-
cy of a search. See Iturralde, 315 F.3d at
315; Valencio~Lucena v.. U.S. " Coast
Guard, 180 F.3d 821, 326 (D.C.Cir.1999).

[15] The district court did not abuse its
broad discretion in declining to coniduct an
in camera inspection of the BATF agent’s
work file and of the documents withheld
under Exemptlon 7(D), See Carter v. U.S.
Dep’t of Commerce, 830 F.24 388, 392
(D.C.Cir.1987); Ctr. for Awuto Safety w.
Envtl.  Prot. Agency, 731 F.2d 16, 20
(D.C.Cir.1984). Although in camera re-
view may be particularly appropriate if the
agency affidavits do not describe the docu-
ments and justifications for withholding in
sufficient detail to demonstrate that the
claimed exemption applies, Carter, 830
F.2d at 392-93, Amicus has not demon-
strated that the agencies failed to provide
sufficiently detailed affidavits, nor offered
evidénce of bad faith. Upon discovering
the work file, BATF released responsive
non-exempt documents. Under the .gir-
cumstances, Amicus fails to show the dis-
trict court abused its discretion by failing
to conduct in camera review of the with-
held documents.

[16] Neither did the district court
abuse its discretion by declining to order
the government to disclose all segregable
information in records withheld under Ex-
emption 7(D). Observing that grand jury
testimony associated Troupe with the gun
and drugs found in his sister’s home where
Boyd was arrested, Amicus speculates that
the government may have questioned
Troupe about the items without giving him
assurances of confidentiality, and thus seg-
regable non-exempt documents may exist.
The agencies are entitled to a-presumption
that they complied with their obligation to
disclose “any reasonably segregable por-
tion of a record,” 5 U.S.C. § 552(b); cf

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory, 534 U.S. 1,
10; 122-S.Ct: 431 151 L.Ed.2d 323 (2001).
(citing United States v. Chem. Found.
Inc, 272 U.S. 1, 14-15, 47 S.Ct. 1, 71 L.Ed.
131 (1926)); Fed. Trade Commn v. Inven-
tion Submission Corp., 965 F.2d 1086,
1091 (D.C.Cir.1992), and the record indi-
cates that they did segregate non-exempt
information in documents withheld under
other FOIA exemptions.

[17] Nor did the district court abuse
its discretion by not requiring the govern-
ment to specify the date on which the
Criminal Division destroyed responsive
documents. Amicus, noting the several
month delay between Boyd’s request for
documents and the Criminal Division’s re-
sponse, suggests that the Criminal Divi-
sion may have acted in bad faith in de-
stroying the documents and seeks the date
of destruction to support its claims. This
court has rejected the notion that an initial
agency delay in responding to a FOIA
request constitutes bad faith. See Itur-
ralde, 315 F.3d at 314-15. But even if the
documents were destroyed during the rele-
vant time frame, their destruction, if per-
formed in accordance with specified guide-
lines, would not imply bad faith. Amicus
has made no proffer of a contrary records
destruction schedule.

Finally, the district court did not err in
denying Boyd’s request for costs because
he did not “substantially prevaill]” 5
U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E). In neither of the
March 15, 2002 orders on which Amicus
relies did the district court order the gov-
ernment to turn over documents to Boyd.
See Edmonds v. Fed. Bureau of Investiga-
tion, 417 F.3d 1319, 1321-23 (D.C.Cir.2005)
(citing Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home,
Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human
Res., 532 U.S. 598, 601, 604-05, 121 S.Ct.
1835, 149 L.Ed.2d 855 (2001)); Oil, Chem.
& Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO
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‘. Dep't of Energy, 288 F.3d 452 456-57
{D.C.Cir2002)." -

Accordingly, we affirm the grants of
summary judg‘ment. : :
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" Background: Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) brought civil enforce-
ment action against, inter alia, investment
advisory firm and its co-owner, alleging
that adviser had violated Investment Ad-
visers Act and that co-owner aided and
abetted those violations. Following bench
trial, the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia, 401 F.Supp.2d 43,
sustained SEC’s charges, enjoined firm
and co-owner from future violations, and
imposed penalties. Firm and co-owner ap-
pealed.

Holdings: The Court of Appeals, Brown,
Circuit Judge, held that:

(1) firm was “investment adviser” under

Act;
(2) firm violated Act provision prohibiting
-investment advisers from associating
with parties known to have been

475 FEDERAL REPORTER, 3d SERIES

barred from investment adv1sory busi-
hess; « '

6)) actmg on firm’s behalf, co-owner
gaged in fraudulent behavior viola
Act provision barring fraud by invest-
ment advisers;

(4) the record supported district court’s
holding that co-owner aided and abet-
ted firm’s violations;

(6) enjoining future violations of Act was
within bounds of district court’s discre-
tion; '

(6) injunction was overly broad; and

(7 firm and co-owner forfeited their ob-
jections to penalties imposed.

Affirmed in part and remanded.

1. Federal Courts ¢844, 850.1

District court’s findings need only be
plausible to satisfy rule providing that, in
actions tried upon facts without jury, find-
ings of fact should not be set aside unless
clearly erroneous, with due regard given
court’s opportunity to judge witness cre
bility. Fed.Rules Civ.Proc.Rule 52(a), 28
US.C.A.

2. Federal Courts €776
District court’s conclusions of law are
subject to de novo review.

3. Federal Courts ¢=814.1

Court of Appeals reviews the decision
to grant an injunction for abuse of discre-
tion.

4. Securities Regulation €223

Firm advised others “as to the advis-
ability of investing in, purchasing, or sell-
ing securities,” and thus was “investment
adviser” under Investment Advisers Act,
notwithstanding firm’s contention that it
merely acted as referral service for third-
party administrator for several mone
managers, when services provided by ﬁ:‘
to its clients included advising them in




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURL

EASTERN DIVISION
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
PLAINITIFF, )
)
vs. 3 CASENO.: 4:97CR301(DJS)
WILLIEE. BOYD, )
DEFENDANT. ;

STATEMENT OF CARL L. EPSTEIN

1, Carl L. Epstein, hereby state and declare the following:
1. ] was trial counsel and defended Willie E. Boyd in United States of America vs.

Willie E. Boyd, Case Number 4:97CR301(SNL) from September 9, 1997 through October 22,
1998.

2. 1 was never given any documentation or information wherein Bryant Troupe was
identified as a paid government informant.

3. That the two April 15, 1998 cover letters from then Assistant United States
Attorney, Gary Gaertner, claimed to have been hand delivered to the undersigned during the
tnal, as discovery materials, were never delivered to me: | received no documents or information

from the govemment regarding the trial in the case entitled United States vs. Miller, 4:96

CR365(CDP), as implied in the cover letters dated April 15, 1998. [See Exhibit “A™ copy of

Apri] 15, 1998 cover letters].

9. That the undersigned never received a copy of the disclosure letter of Assistant

United States Attorney Antoinene Decker dated February 21. 1997 from the above-mentioned

Appendix A-14



case, supposedly disclosed by Assistant United States Attommey Gary Gaertner. [See Exhibit “B”,
a two (2) page disclosure Jetter]. The undersigned subsequently reviewed this document at some
point in time after the trial.

S. That the undersigned sent a letter to Willie E. Boyd on January 13, 2000, advising
him that Assistant United States Attorney Gary Gaertner did not make available 10 me Grand
Jury Jencks maternial, including the testimony of Detectives Joseph Custer, Bobby Garrett, and
William Streckfus, said materials being necessary to impeach said govemment‘witnesses. Nor
did Mr. Gaertner give the undersigned any materials concerning the employment of Bryant
Troupe as a paid govermment witness.[See Exhibit “C™].

6. That on April 26, 2000, the undersigned responded to correspondence from Willie
E. Boyd, regarding discovery materials alleged by Assistant United States Attorney Gary
Gaertner in his correspondence of April 15, 1998 to have been hand delivered to me. In that
letter, I advised said Willie E. Boyd that | had directed a call 10 Mr. Gaertner’s voice mail for
purposes of a further inquiry regarding the same. [See Exhibit “D].

7. That on April 26, 2000, I directed another ]enér to said Willie E. Boyd, regarding
a returned telephone from Mr. Gaertner, wherein he affirmed that he had not directed any

materialsto me regarding United States v. ByronJames Miller, inasmuch as the foregoing did

not constitute Brady, Jencks or Giglio materials, and that it would not have been material,
relevant or exculpatory. [See Exhibit “E”].
8. That the undersigned did not receive from the government, a copy of the Trial

Transcript containing the testimony of Bryant Troupe from the case entitled United States of

America v. Miller and Kerr, 4:96CR365(CDP) dated March 3-5, 1997, prior to or during the

trial of Willie E. Boyd.



9. That the government never gave to the undersigned during discovery, documents that Willie
Boyd eventually received_through a Freedom of Information Act (FOlA) disclosure, from BATF
Case File #02-1078, until said documents were directed to me by Mr. Willie Boyd for review,
more particularly the following:
a) ét. Louis Prisoner Documentation, dated November 7, 1995, document numbers 38-39;
b) St. Louis Police Teletype dated November 7, 1995, document number 41 labeled F(b);
¢) St. Louis Police .Report, dated November 7, 1995, document numbers 43-46 and 48-53,
labeled F(c);
d) St. Louis Police Department Prisoner Process document dated November 7, ]995,
document number 57 labeled Exhibit F(d)
e) Copy of January S5, 1998 letter scheduling meeting for witness interviews, document

number 98 labeled Exhibit F€;

f) Report of Interview of Albert Greer, document numbers 346 and 347, labeled Exhibit
F(f);

Affirmation

I declare under the penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief,

all of the foregoing is true, accurate, and correct.

w
c

ar] L. Epstein

State of Indiana )
)ss:
County ofMarion )
Sworn to before me, a Notary public, in and for the County of Marion and the State of Indiana

this 27" day of December, 2011
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u.S. Dcpﬁrtmcnt «. Justice

United States Attorney
Eastern District of Missouri

Gary M. Gacroser, Jr. U Cowrt and Custorn House Direct Line (314)-339-6836
Aagisions Untted Stotes Anorney 1114 Markes Street, Room 401 Office (314 539-2200

St Lowts, Mivsourt 63101 Fax (314)-339.2309
April 15, 1998
Hand-Delivered

Mx. Carl Epstein
Attorney At lLaw

Re: Willie Boyd

Ve o
\0C nC
\oc Hc

I have also provided you w1th
Lic L. - in the trial of
4:96CR365 CDP which you indicated to me in Court the other day that
You previously reviewed a copy, but you 1left your copy in

~.-Indianapolis.___TI_have also. _1nc1uded N b ot
Grand Jury testimony . YL - -
- Vic  \yc : . I
have also included a copy of Agent tic : report dated 10-9-
97 and a copy of Vlo . and

Exhibit-A

QY

C



bte referenced in the report of
Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD L. DOWD, JR.
United States Attorney

- —— - o,

GARY M. GAERTNER, JR.

Assistant United States Attorney

-



-y ~ U.S. DepartmcSBf Justice
‘.

United Stafes Attorney
Eastern District of Missouri

Gary M. Gaertrer, Jr. U.S. Court and Custor House Direct Line (314)-539-685¢
Aasistant Untted Stotes Attorney 1114 Markes Sorect, Room 401 Office (334) 539220

St Lowis, Missouri 63101 Fax (314)-339-2305
April 15, 1998
Hand-Deliverxred

Mr. Carl Epstein
Attorney At Law

Re: Willie Boyd E e
Dear Mr. Epstein: )
on october 2, 1997, . Ylo ..  kp_ ¥l
Yo b : b_]f; v 4 .
o . Yc ¥ {4 L1e V0 .7

: involving the case of United States v, Willie E.
Boyd, S1-4:97CR301 SNL. Aftexr Octobexr 2. 1997 date. .the United

States Government -_ R N (9 -, bLb

v0 »1¢ b7€ in the unltsed,ﬁla&eu...
Hllllf.LB;_BQxd S1-4:97CR301 SNL. The Govermment

Ve RN . V70
\o“lo, : bic: : )
e _The Government has provided S [Ny 7
v, . Ve b6
.L"lo 'regarding o e _ the case of United
i ¢ S1-4:97CR301.

-——
-

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD L. DOWD, JR. -
United States Attorney

..\-

GARY M. GAERTNER, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Eastern Districy of Missowri s

Organized Crime Drug Erforcemens
Task Force - South Central Region

U.S. Court evd Custrom Hosiss 314-539-6251
1114 Markst Srees, Room I .
SY. Louds, Aisccasrt. 63101 FAX/3165390-2312

February 21, 1937

Mr. Charles. ¥. Shaw
¥r. John F. Garvey, /Jr.
Via FaX

Subjsct: -
4 :96CR365CDP

The following information regarding the background of Govermment
witness Bryant Troupe is being provided as Jencks and/or Brady
material. You have previously been sent a copy of his RAP

sheet. - Xt is my position that none of the entries provides
material appropriate for impeachment.

Ho formal written agreement exists between Troupe and the
Government. The Govermment does not intend to prosecute Troupe fox
past drug-rxelated, . non=violent -criminal--conduct” rovealad in his
testimony as long as he has been and remains truthful. .

Funds bhave been provided to, or expended on behalf of, Troupe in

the following amounts for the listed reasons by the listed
agencies:

From approximately 1983 to 1988, Troupe worked
as an informant for the Velda City Police
Department, where he was employed as a resexve
officer for a short time in 1983. Puring that
time, he provided information on criminal
activities 3in the copmunity on aprcroxinmately
2¢ or more occasions. He Gid not testify in
any of these cases. In some instances, he
received no consideration.’ In others, he
received $20 to $50 per case.-:

From @pproximately 1988 to 1995, Troupe worked
as an informmant for the North County MEG Unit/
Northwoods Police Department. During that
time, he provided information about.narcotics
‘and firearms vhich 1led to over 40 seaxrch
warrants as-well as other cases and other

"7 Exhibit-B
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arrests. His information was found to  be
consistently reliable. He did not testify in

any of the resulting prosecutions. He
received cash payments of from $20 to $50 per
case. .

In 1994, Troupe gave information to the Drug.
Enforcament Administration on one occasion.
This led to the seizure of cocaine and
marijuana. He did not testify. He received a
$200 cash payment.

Troupe bagan working with the Federal Bursau
of Imnvestigation in 1994. At this time, he -
was still working with the MEG Unit with the
FBI providing some financial and mnanpower
support. On one occasion, the FBI paid Troupe
$200 for a case he made for the MEG Unit.

From March of 1996 to the present time, Troupe
has received the following consideration for
hig cooperation in the Hiller/Kerr case:
$4,500 cash, $750 expenges prior to L[27f97, -

"TT$E50 for credit debt, and $1,160 for rental of
secure housing as of 1/27/97.

Troupe has informed me that at various times since approximately
1989, he has participated in drug trafficking as a middleman or
broker for Byron Miller. BHBe received money for these gervices from
Hiller or others involved in the sales. This activity was not part
of his supervised law enforcement cooperation.

Troupe has advised me that he has used and sold marijuana in the
past.

Troure &lso advised me that a2 did not report the above-described
‘income asz earnings, nsr did he pay taxes on it. He has not been.
absolved of such tax obligation and has been so advised by me.



CARL L. EPSTEIN

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MARKET SOUARE CENTER, SUITE 1835
151 NORTH DELAWARE STREET
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204
TELEPHONE (317) 631-1576

Also Admined
10 District of Columbia
and Pennsylvania

" January 13, 2000 - e -

Mr. Willie E. Boyd

#18498-044

Federal Correctional Institution
P.O. Box 5000, 3-A

Greenville, 1llinois 62246

Re: Your Correspondence of January 6, 2000
Dear Mr. Boyd:

In responsc 10 the above-mentioned letter, you are advised that Mr. Gaertner did not give me
‘Grand Jury Jencks matereial such as the testimony of Detective Joseph Custer, Detective Bobby
Garrett, or Mr. William Streckfus of the Casino Queen. You may recall thai at trial, 1 relied on notes
extracted from investigative i€ports and the Suppression proceedings 10 cross-examine or impeach
those government witnesses. That was for want of anything else 1o utilize for that purpose.

He did not give me any materials concerning the employment of Bryant Troupe as a paid
government witness. The only Grand Jury materials that ] received were the testimony of Sharron
Troupe and Muhammad Mateen.

I have reviewed Mr. Gaertner’s Jetter 10 Kevin Schad today, for the first time. As previously
indicated anything that ] had received has already been made available to you.

You will recall that 1 wrote a rather lengthy motion regarding the government’s obligation with
respect to Grand Jury matenals, all to no avail. | hope this letier adequately addresses your concerns.

Sincerely

5’4,9/1.?;04/@44

Carl L. Epstein

Exhibit-C



CARIL L. EPSTEIN

ATTOANEY AT LAW
MARKET SQUARE CENTER, SUITE 1835
151 NORTH DELAWARE STREET
INDLANAPOLIS, INDLANA 46264
TELEPHONE (317) 631-1576

Also Admitted
in District of Columbia

April 26, 2000 and Pennsylvania

Mr. Willie E. Boyd

#184980-044

Federal Correctional Institution

P.O. Box 5000, 3-A
Greenville, Illinois 62246

Dear Mr. Boyd:

As indicated in my Jetter to you dated January 3, 2000, 1 have already provided you with
copies of every discovery related document that 1 received from Mr. Gaertner during the course
of the case. 1 do not recall having received a hand delivered

You sent me an attachment dated April 15, 1998 that purposts to be a letter hand delivering
something t6 me. Most of the content of the letter is redacted and bears only the number “670".
Consequently, ] cannot discern the content of that lener

] re-examined my case binder and 1could not find anything direcied to me by Mr. Gaertner
regarding United States v Byron James Miller. | have directed a call 10 Mr. Gaertner’s voice mail

today, for the purpose of inquiring further. 1 have also put in a call 10 Mr Fabbri to see whether he
might have received a hand delivery on my behalf.

Perhaps you can send me a complete copy of whatever he purportedly sent to me concemning
the Miller case. Maybe ] can then determine whether 1 recognize the item(s). As things stand, ] am
afraid that | cannot be of assistance to you.

1 hape that this letter finds you weil.

Sincerely,

Sy Z oz,

Carl L. Epstein

Exhibit-D



CARL L. EPSTEIN

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MARKET SQUARE CENTER, SUITE 1835
151 NORTH DELAWARE STREET
INDEANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204
TELEPHONE (317) 631-1576

__Also Admitied
in District of Columbia
and Pennsylvania

April 26, 2000

Mr. Willie E. Boyd
#184980-044

Federal Correctional Institution
P.O. Box 5000,3-A
Greenville, lllinois 62246

Dear Mr. Boyd:

1 received a return cal) today from Mr. Gaertner concerning matenials supposedly sent to me
regarding United States v Byron James Miller. Mr. Gaertner stated that nothing of the kind was ever
directed to me as it would not have constituted Brady, Jencks or Giglio material. He also indicated
that the material would. not have been matenal, relevant or exculpatory.

Sincerely,
Ene 2 ST,

Carl L. Epstein

Exhibit-E



Toacxiug wN 20 HOUR EXPIRATION DATE /TINE ADD'L ALR. 2 PROCESSEQ PAGE # j{ﬁmzsx NURBER
11/07/95 . 18:00 1 of 1 6/0003334
LHARGES APPROVED BY: . - - ST. LOJIS HETROPOUITAR POLICE L 10 NUMBER OCN NUMBER
ver # 1 Sy ARREST REGISTER
LAST NAME " -.flRSl NAME L HIDOLE MAME JR/SR __ iBRaMe
JACKSON BILLY M
RACE SEX AGE  DAIE OF BIRTH STATE  OPERATOR’S LICENSE NUMBER-STATE MARITAL STATUS  COMPLAINT wimgER
BLACK MALE 44 08/19/51 MO SIN e e
HEIGK]  WEIGHT BUILD COMPLEXION  EYES HAIR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DOMESTIC INCIOENT
508 195 MEDIUM MEDIUM BROWN BLACK 493-62-5241 NO
FORY ADORESS Y TTATE 1P COOE  (A.C. YROYE PHONT
1403 E DESOTE ST LOUIS MO 63107‘ ( )652-022
OCCUPAT ION UNERPLOTED TMPLOVER (PRESENT OR LAST)
CLERK : COLES MOTEL
FRINE S ADDRESS Y . SIAYE ___ZIP COOE (A.C W
4531 NATURAL BRIDGE ST LOUIS MO 63115 5-5131
SCARS, MARKS, TAT1005 (DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION), ARTIFICAL BOOY PARTS, AMPUTATIONS, DEFORHITIES
EMERGENCY CONTACT-NARE ADORESS (A.C.)PHONE CALL COMPLETED
( ) DSN 22:30
PRISONER LOCATION : HCTURNED FRO4 AUTHORITY
TINE ARRESTED DATE AREESTED ARRESTING OFftre0 osw ASSIGMMENT ASSIST DSN  ASS1ST DSH  ASSIST DS
22:00 11/06/95 :
TOCATION OF ARRESY ‘ = .+ {RE BOOKED ~ DAVE BOOKED BOOKING OFFICER
4531 NATURAL BRIDGE 01:26 11/07/95 WEATHERSPOON
CHARGES . . | DOC. NO. | OFFEDATE | COURT | DATE | TIM
POSS CONTROLED SUBSTANCE(P) CN 95-164930 11/06/95
a3
IREP '“HE DAl CHMIGE RE S!ISION FM C ] INFO RECEIVED FOOM INFO RECEIVED BY INFD.OISP.CN
DAY G B P B _ ELH T
T R S’URE" AEVY *aANNOFSS T o —— AMOUNT. DATE RET.
] a0d _ N-1L¢q — "2 s
2 ONLAwnc v use WeAP FEL (F) CN 95-164930 11/067/95%
ISS/REF TIR€ OATE CHARGE SION f [ € O INFO RECEIVED form TNFO RF7¢°°7F 9y INFO DISP
S it T
BOWD-SURETY ,.,sm DRESS 7 TYPE AMOUNT DAIE RET. ccun
3 JSS/REF TVIME DATE CHARGE WESISION ' TR CO INFO RECEIVED FROM TNFO RECEIVED BY INFO.DISP.CH
BOND- SURETY . oIl ADDRESS TYPE AMOUNT DATE RET, COURT
o )
TSS/REF TINE DAIE CHARGE REVISTON TR C 0 TNFO AECEIVED FROM  INFO RECEIVED BY INFO.DISP.CN
BOND-SURETY AENT " ADORESS TTPE AMOUNT DATE RET. COURT

EIEASED nuuse& TIME RELEASED RE EASED RELEASED BY AUTHORITY FOR RELEASE
PP
// 7

OND Tenpy e Y151

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER RECEIVING PRISONER AND PROPERTY oepAmnEm/AGENCT
6 . fo ™ s,

FORWARDED 10O PRJSONER FRCCESSING LATS/TIME VERIFIED BY OSN REHARXKS \ .
. - ."-\ -'\'
(7 AR
J CERTIFY THAY HY NAME AJJ/OTHER ~ERSONAL INFORMATION ON THIS TORM 1S CORRECT. / LA

J UNDERSTAND THAT FALSE (STAYEMENTS ARE PURLSHABLE BY LAW (RSMo 575.060). :
»* .

PRISUNER’S SIGNATIRE

SEARCHING OFF{CER* € «-~vr IORE Exhibit F-(a)
“vENIERED BY: oL ;

/



P N
< PRISONER'S PROPERTY

~
PROPERTY TAKEN \Q:,EV BOOKED

Moncy = NONE,Food sump:-NONE lpr-ShmIa/‘cn-) Personal p "m 1- wuy‘.(:) .2-Ring(s),1- B7t{uh:ham(:)
1-Necxlace/chain /
BEEPER a

PROFERTY SEIZED FROM PRISONER AS EVIDENCE:

775.00 DOLLARS . _& i Z
Prisoner’s Signature for property taken ! ZZL ).

\I\JLI7 / i
Searching Officer’s Signature : )

A\ 1)) zz’/, Qﬁ——'
Beceived 2t Time of Releage . . C e
\ e e

PROPERTY RELEASED TO THER THAN P

Prisoner’s Signature
Authorizing Release of Property

Signature of Person
Receiving Property

Address

Officer Releasing Property

PRISONER'S MEDICAL CONDITION \i\

Do you have any medical conditions that we should be aware of, or are you currently teking any prescription medication? Yes

It yes, explain

PRISONER'S AUTO-TOWING OPTIONS
DISPOSITION OF PRISONER'S AUTO:

Towed to a .police impoundment far safckecping

4

Parked at
Tumed over to
N’:lmc Address
TOW OPTION FORM.&: .§EN—14 5) PREPARED.
FINGERPRINTS = £ o

Right Hand, & Fingers Taken swu.lxanemsly'e

) -5-558

PRISONER PROCESSING TIHE §

1ty

]

I

it
Y

_CHECX 1F NECESSARY 10 PRINT LEFT HAND.



t :
11/707/95 08:55 HSL FRINT FOR D MILLER FAGES: 1 -1
METROFOLITAN FOLICE DEFARTMENT - CITY OF S7T. -LOUIS
]
TOFIC: Aliases/Lid NotificationMSG NO: 74 FAGES:
SENDER: . TYFED RY:
AUTHORIZED BY: Sat. smmander of 1.D.

TO: Area 1§l Devective, Det. DS

Relative to arrested subject Eilly M. Jackson, R/,

]

DOR.0BALL St NREQS 1443324 —and —datad-31-/06/95 . and. o s swe e = 57
processed as LID#H Fingerprints reveal subject

to be identical to our LID# Subject uses aliases

of Willie Edward Boyd, Willie coward Osborne and DOB

077311749, 07/04/49.
fursuant to depar tment reoualéions, special order
sect.ion page ‘'ou are to check Tor

pessiple wanteds on abuve aliases and re—arvrest if
necessary.

~lease note correct LIDH

verification of prints made by FET. DSN

Exhibit F-(b)
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At aporoximate’- «:30 -~ — *~“’g “-*- Detectives
DSN Den and 3
»Detocuave ne*
rating ) )
0ul —. <o_o & ROVOF. 0G0, .- 4522 Naluss+ -Br-rige -~were ehadged ~ T T
e e TR the G516 of e any iracpl g

- .Both nubjecta.VQre'p]éced.under prrest and advised
cpnsre gnnthuplonal Rights, 53 outlined In MPD Form

fvaiticrin!

»
~e

95164930
PACE )

FolYoving are the clrcumstances and events that led up to and
surrounded the arrest of the herein named indjividuals.

WORLINULNG -Vitn--XHad 2nvenllgadtlion; st appggximapgj 19300
p-®m. ,-the -hereln named detectlves sot u§ and molntelingd a |
survelllance on the aforementioned motel. During this I -
survelllsnce, wve observed seven individuals aspproach.the .. - St
front dooxr of ‘the motel snd belng 2lloved entry,sapproached a %3y
door leading to o room mitusted on the vost side of the
Erenjao-. These individuals would xnock on-the door leadling
o this room, at which time a short transactioh involving.
currency and othaer unknown ltems wvould take place. These
Individuals wvouvld leave the motel] apd walk [rom the area.

LPevanr
. Ve

*t sovroximote’v 30:00 p.m., myself, slong with Deétectlives

A entered the motel, wvhich was open
foY w~us...089, anad ap,..schod the aforementloned door, leading
to vhat vas later found to be an office. Upon knocking on

this door, same was opened by an indlvidual, later Jdentified
28 Billy J. Upon aeein? the offjcers, thls subject attempted
to close the door, pushing same towvards tho offlcers.

During this struggle fo enter the premisen, ve could hear a
tollet flushing Inside.this room.

At thls point, the officers were alloved entry to the
prenines »nd almost Immedlately located the hereln ment;oned
firearmss and a plastic bag contasning suspected
Crack/Cocaline. During this incident. subject

exited
3 restroom, vhich was located on the north side of

1he roon.

relati
to thelr C rve

IS SO AT .
DY LI P

o —

B
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951643930
PAGY 2

Subject Billy J.” secured the premises by Jocking -both doors,
afterwvhich time the arrested subjects wvere conveyed to the

Area 111 Command Statjon where they vere booked and charged
as .indjcated herein. : -

While at the Area 111 Station, the !nvestigitiqg olficers
selzed $775 from arrested subject Billy J. This currency vas

believed to_be proceeds from the illegal-zale of . . . .
Crack/Cocaine. The currency vas counted In the presence of -

the arrested subject ond recorded on HPD Form GEN-74 )

(Property Receipt), which vas signed by the arrested subject

and hereto attached.

Both. of the arrested subjects vere reminded of their
Constitutional Rights, and gquestioned relative to this
incident. Subject Bllly J. stated that he is friend’s with
the owner of the aforementioned hotel and that he wvas on the
. premises valting for his friend, a2ddlng that he Adid not take

Axrested subject

~. and that he did not nave a ...=dI® Or any the'o(.
controlled aubstance, concluding in statipg that he is on.
parole and feared that his parole would be violated.

A record and-wanted search vla REJ]S computer revealed that
both of the arrested subjects hove extenslive police records
indicated with this department, with no active wanted on

flle. -,

Crimina) .Information Sheets and a Warrant Disposition Report

-"vere prepared, as varrants will be applied for in the a.m. of
11/7/95 by the hereiln nowed arresting officers. -

ATTACHMNENT: PROPERTY RECE1PT. .

| Kal

—-part in—any 1llegal:activity.— In-responsesto questjpnlng;-u—-u;a"_—--—w
© Ihis,fndiv?dua] staoted that he kept 2 f]rea;mqroqmpggipyn: - %3%T_t
protection. : SR "\»,r._ e B T
: b S}

ORE 7\ A S R



31707795

“JLocation Nane:

DSN/Officex:

Anlstod by v

8T.LOUIS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
POLICE. INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

JNCIDENT REPORT

I NC1DENT

- . Date of Occurrence: 11/06/95 to 11/06/95
. Tine of Ogcurrancer 23100 .---to.

-~ -22:00 - -
COLEZ’S BOTOR LODGE th:

- \rs—:-’.._. .

CHPLT 7 95164930

Incident Typesy- -7 > 182999 VHCSL-GENERAL POSSESSION '
Conplaint Stbt\)n: ‘CLEARED/ARREST
or} Isup lanont: . ORIGINAL
- Dist{Pxescinct/Beat:
Z. oxigination Desc: ! RAvL.V
Day of Weok; MHON

Al

Street: 4331 NATURAL BRIDCGE
- Clty/State: ST. 10Uls8 MO

Type ‘of -Prenises: BOTEL/HKOTEL

Invet Followup(Y/N):N :

Assignment: :

ate: 11/07/95 -

Times 22:00 o ¥
“Asgnt.:- Code: Car No: - .

e

" ANY WEAPONS DISCHARGED BY AN orr:cm(v/m? N

S\mmary . THE HERZIN NAMED DETECTIVES WHO ARE
MEMBERS OF THE AREZA 111 SBPECIAL OPERATIONS TASK FORCE
POLLOWING A BHORT INVESTIGATION ARRESTED TWQ INDIVIDUAI.S AND
SEJIZED A ;QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE, BELIEVED TO 'BE CRACKX

* COCAINE, 'I'HR.ZZ FIREARMS, AND 5775 IN U.S. CURRENCY.

s T Lo L VICTIN

" NAME: STATE OF MISSOURI

i ' DOMESTIC {INCIDENT:

NO H
REL. TO-BUSPECT: m.AT]ONSH]P UNXNOWN ;
BIAS INCIDENT: NO ;
PROPERTY )}5

RO . PROPE] |
Pr0por‘ty Statunx ..-EVIDENCE ]
;_soaug.d {3 N .. .

: Held as jdonco: Y

i.Quantity:.

#
R S

% Property JIYpo :

1

" CONBUMABLE GOODS

tchnraotorlnticn"' .Y ONE :PLASTIC BAG CONTAINING .
kL % . ' S'AN OrFY WHITE ROCK LIKE .
l 3 ;".-'—.::'.t .
: "' 3 '-':\-.‘-?_. -

et e e Al L R
s i lemre T Lt e L e AT e el




" . COMPLAINT £ 95]64930

WREOT PASE . 2
o SUBSTANCE ‘ :
Estimated Valve: S 0 ) o
Property Disp: TAXEN TO LABORATORY ' .
Recovery: e e — e e e ;
'Lo¢ . Recovered: FPLOOR
Date: 11/067/95 .
Address: :
Streest: 4531 NATURAL BRIDGE .
City/state: ST. LOUIS MO
DSN/Officer: .
Assignment COC]O' ] R B
DN o 1¥1.7-3 X T -
Name: J {SUSPECT) :
' BILLY i
PROPERTY '
Property Status: OTHER - : R
Dawsged (Y/H): °~ - N ) T RN i
Held os Evidence:_ _ Y. e e e e s - i ot— et
Quantityy” 1 . | -
Property e: CURRENCY/NOTES T - -4
Characteristicn: $775 U.S. CURRENCY IN MR PRI L X
VARJIOUS DENOMINATIONS . .
Estimated Value: S . 775 . HI
Property Dlisp: ASSET FORFEITURE PR :
Recovery: 4 : [
Loc. Recovered: PERSON OF SUSPECT L X
Date: 11707795
Address: e .
Street: 40124 N UNION . o
City/State: ST.  LOUlS HO )
DSN/Officer: . ’ .
Assignment Code: ;
ovner: )
‘Name: J (SUSPECT)
BILLY
PROPERTY
Property Status: . EVIDENCE
Dapaged (Y/N): N
Held as. L\rjdence. Y
Quantity ) ) 2
. ?TOPertY 'IYPC" FIREARM
4 Brand: RUGER
.r iHodeli ' © SECURITY 6
i .ChOTBCteristlcs- .357 MAGNUM BLUE STEEL - o v ;
e . ‘REVOLVER WITH 3" BARRELL . .o =
- JOADED W/6 LIVE ROUNDS % ’ *7
-\:{{
_‘o
- . S 2
hE o g VAR | ‘ 5

sl
-
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Estinated Valve:
Property Disp:
Recovery: '
1oc. Recovered:
Date:
Address:
_Btreet:
. Clt¥{state:
DSH{O! cer!
Ase
Juner
~Wawa: =

Property Status:
Damaged (¥/N):
Held os Evidence:

. QUbntHy‘ﬂ—-———-... .
?roporty Typo-
Brand:

Serinl Numbor.
Characteristics:

IEstimated Value:
Property Disp:
Reference Number:
Recovery: - -
Loc. Recovered:
Date:
Address:
Street:
Clty/State:
DSR/Ofticer:
Asslgnment Code:
Ovmer: |
Name:

Property Status:

Damaged (Y/N):

Held »on BVidence~

g:antlty. o -
opert Type-

"Brand: ?

- Model:

gnnent Code:

s —g

* FIREARM S

- Y

i:-.. COMPLAINT 7

95!‘6493-6 w3
PACE . 3

$ 0
TAKEN TO LABORATORY

e e mr P empe e

FLOOR . .
11/07/95

4531 NATURAL DRIDGE
sT T YT g MO

J (SUSPECT)
BILLY

PROPERTY

EVIDENCE
N
1

SHITH t WESSON T
58645 -

.43 CALIBFR BLUL STEEL
REVOLVER WITH 6" BARRELL WITH
4 LIVE ROUNDS SHP951106-23124)
$ 0 ;
TAKEN TO LABORATORY

FLOOR ' .

11/07/95 R
4531 NATURAL BRIDGE

ST. LOUTS HO .
1 SMSPECT) ;

PROPERTY

EVIDENCE
H .
. PO 1
. PIREARM :
ACIFR VICKERS
ITALTAN
i, ’
S, C ¢ o
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Serial Numter:
Charocteristics:

Estimated Value:
Proporty Disp:
Reference Number: .
Recovery:
Loc. Recovered:
Date: ’
‘Address:_ )
Strset:
City/Statse:
gSN/ofricer:
- Assignment Code:
Ovner:
Name:

4478

.20 GAUGE DOUBLE

BARRELL BLUL STEEL SHOTGUN
H/2 RNDS -SHP953306+~23175
s p 02
TAKEN TO LABORATORY
G694127172

IN CORNER IN SCUTHEAST CORNER
11/07/95

" §%$31 NATURAL BRIDGE
ST 'rig HO

J (SUSPLCT)
BILLY

-t am tmmm s e e

2l
7

COMPLAINT 7 95164930 %
4 . x

PAGYS

ol .
AN "
- e -

2‘,'_1'4':' .:.::.‘- ¥

it ge.

PRTRr g WY 1

1

fﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ'"




—

COMPLAINT 7 95164910

m ey PAGE ~ 5
S e I~ ;qf-—ﬁ‘s:,..-r.. ama .« e “w S U S p E c ,r"
NAMEB: LAST JACKSON
FIRST BILLY H

: AGE 044 TO. 044

| MEIGHT 195 TO 195 B
el oa: HEIGHT. . 508 TO 508 ~ e == T EET
RACE BLACK

i SEX MALE

}- BUILD "MEDIUM

' COMPLEXION MEDIUMN
b EYE COLOR BROWN

4 HAIR COLOR BLACX

| HAJR STYLE APRO/NATURAL

B HAJR LENGTH HMEDIUN

2 FACIAL HAIR COMBINATION BEARD/MUSTACHEL

1 CLOTHING ’ BLUL SWEATER

1 7 TCLOTHING ™ TUTTT T T U BLACK snanlauauss'"ngv:j-jrf;ggi

Birth: o

o Date: 08/19/51 e
R Locatlon: Mo ,
h .Social Securlty No: 493-62-5241 .

‘; Marital ‘Status: SINGLE : p

. ° Buspect ‘Ststus: ADULT ARREST H
| . Injury: ..
> Description: HOT APPARENT

i3 RESIDINCE ADDRESS: :

Y Street: 1403 E DESOTO - - e

3 ° Clty/stoate: 8T. LOVIS Mo 63107 i
nF Telephone: (Res) (J314) 652-0222 Ext. 9000

- Arrest: ’

N . Datae: 11/07/95
! Do Tine: "t 22:00 :

BN of:ticer/Asgmt: - © ASGMT 7/
i Assistod by:

4 Local ID Number:
l : Miranda: .

1 Yes/No: Y

j ) . Offlcer:

L Charge: :
l{ charge Descr: 1) VMCSL POSSESSION

£ _OF COCAINE .

I Criwe Catgry: FELDN . Date: 11/07/95

A Document No: CN 95-164930 ) )
l:.. . Charge Descr: . 2) UUW/CCW

s 3 + Crime Catgry: FELON .Date: 1170695

e chmnent No: CN 95-1649230 -

d4i . - .
I8
I _‘{.' , -
[ H
i M :
M
!;"‘1‘- 5 W l | - / (J ( Ps



NAME: LAST
FIRST

AGE
, ' WEIGHT
- HE1GHT
i RACE
: SEX
. "“;'BUTU}“
COMPLEXION
i EYL COLOR
HAIR COLOR
: HAIR STYLE
" HAIR LENGTH
: FACIAL HAIR
CLOTHING
y CLOTHING

' Birth: .
. - . - e e, Dote.:_ R S - e -
) locatlon:

Max ital Status:

Suspect Status:

dnjury:-
Description:

RESIDENCE ADDRESS:
Street:
City/sState:
Telephone: (Res)

Arrest:

Oate:

l Time:
Officer/Asgmt:
Assisted by:

Local 1D Numbecer:

Miranda:

Yes/No:
Officer:
Charge Descr:

~“od

: Crime Catgry:
Document No:
Charge Descr:
') Crime Catgry:
’ Document No:

SLarsithe

Social Security No:

SUSPECT

145 TO 145
503 TO 50)

MO

AUVLT ARREST

NOT APPARENT

Ext.
11/06795
22:00
Y .
1) VMCSL POSSESSION
COCAINE
PELON Date: 11707/95

CN 95-164930
2) UUW CARRYING

PELON . Date: 11/06/95

CN 95164920

‘.

vl

«

COMPLAINT 7/
PrRCEL

ASGMT ?

21

95164930
A
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NEW SCARS, MARXS, TATI00S

.“"QXQ o \\o\lb\‘?(\\m'gh &1 D\

— i
TRACY ING w0, 20 HOUR EXPIRATION DAYE A3 1HE ADD’L AR 2 PROCESSED PAGE‘ b} ARREST MUMBER
11/07/85 / 8)!8 . 1 of 21 95/6]00033-
cmGES APPROVED BY: —_— ST, LOJIS HETROPOLITAN POLICE LID NUMBER OCH NUMBE
1 (G35 el jou o BRREST REGISTER )
LAST RAME T FIRST NAME HRIDDLE RAME JR/SR __\BRAME
JACKSON BILLY ®\~W\-WH ¥ . . -
RACE > | ACE  DATE OF BIRIR su; " OPERATOR'S LICENSE NUMBER-SIATE " MARITAL STATUS  COMPLAINI Mt
BLACK MALE 44 03/19/51 SIN
HEIENT] WEIGH] BUILD CDIPEBIOH EYES HAIR SOCIAL SECURIIY NUMBER DOMESTYIC INCIDENT -
508 195 MEDIUM' MEDIUM BROWN BLACK 493-62-5241 NO
HORE ADDRESS. - Yy 3TATE T IIP COOY (AU YRORE PROWE
1403 E DESOTE — . ST 1OUIS MO 63107 (  )652-C
OCQUPATION UNEMPLOYED EMPLOYER (PRESENT-OR LASY) .
CLERK -"/ Lol - ) COLES MOTEL <
BOSTHESS RODRESS . / Ny STATE ~ 7IP {00t (A_C.YBUSTRESS PHORE
4531 NATURAL BRIDGE « ST LOUIS MO 63115 385-5111
SCARS, MARKS, TATTOQS (DESCRIPYIION AND LOCATION), ARIIFICAL BCOY ‘PARIS, AMPUIATIONS  DOETORMITIES
FRETGERLY CONTATT-RARE ADOWESS (A TTYPRORE CAUT UCRPTETED
. { ) DSN 22:
PRISONER LOCATION - - RETURNED JROM AUTHORITY :
TIKE ARRESTED .-OME ARRES'!ED R-;liSH»G Off ICER OSH ASSIGEMENY  ASSISY OSN  ASSIS) OSH  ASSISY
22:00 13./06/95J
[OCATION Of ARRES) e 1IMf BOOKED DAIE BOOXED BOOXING OFFICLR
NATURAL BRILGE 01:26 11/07/95 WERTHERSPOON
- CHARGES | DOC. NO. ] OFF.DATE | MO CHG |NQIC] RSMo
POSS CONTROLED £UBSTANCE(P) CN 95-164930 11/06/9% 195.202, PAR
UNLAWFUL USE WEAP FEL (P} CN 95-164930 11706795 5$713.030
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B
VIKE STANP:, RECE IVED Wi(inches)  WEIGH HAIR £YES 1IME STAMP:PROCESSED
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Artorney
Eastern District of Missouri
: Gery M. Goertmer, Jr. N US. Court ond Custom House Direct Line (314)-339-685
T 7 - =~ -Assistort United States Anorney- .- 1114 Market Soreet, Room 4QF *~ 7 = v weeSe s OEe (FI4)339. 220
St Louis, Missours 63)0) Fax(314)-539.230

January 5, 1998

Special Agent
BATF

RE: Willie Boyd

Dear Jim: ]
I have arranged the following meetings with the employees
from the Casino Queen:

1. , January , 1998 at 9:30 a.m.;
2. ' January 1998 at 1 p.m.; and
) 3. . January , 1998 at 9:30 a.m.

1 am also setting up two more witness interviews.
Respectfully submitt':ed,

EDWARD L. DOWD, JR.

o Onited States Attorney

GARY H. GAERTNER, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

Exhibit F-(e)
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745519 97 0012

REPORT OP INTERVIEW

With Albert Lee Greer, 1435 East DeSoto, St. Louis, Missouri,
made on June ‘6, 1997, by Special Agent
Alcohol, Tobacco-&- Pirearus (ATF):" ™

on June 6, 1997, at 4:31 p.m., Special Agert (SA)F
and SA— contacted XAlbert Lee Greer at his residence,
1435 East DeSoto, St. Louis, Missouri, relative to the ongecing

federal investigatipn of Willie E. BOYD for the violation of
federal firearms and narcotics lavs. . .

s» U - SAF responded to the address on DeSoto to
serve d federal Grand Jury subpoena for Greer relative to the
investigation. Y had bBeen advised by the '‘Deputy U.S.
Marshal (DUSNM}® that he had just spoken with Greer and
that Greer indicated that he was going to leave town for Xansas
city. DUSM stated that Greer advised him that Sharon Troupe
(Willie Boyd's jancee) had contacted Greer relative ¢to the
recovery Of a firearm from the residence on DeSoto by St. Louis
Metropolitan Police Department Mobile Reserve Officers.

Bureau of

Subsec&x'xent to the recovery of the firearms by the officers, Greer
made an allegation to the Internal Affairs Division (IAD) of the
St. Louis Metropolitan Police Department concerning the loss of

$3,500 in U.S. currency during the search warrant execution by the
Mobile Reserve Officers. )

Upon arrival at 1435 East DeSoto, SA-'handed Greer his copy of
FREASIRSSPrAR .1 * S Adyie- s B U € 0 P 2 Bd—BLITRE-LBN

1114 Market Street, St. Louls, Missouri. SA advised Greer

that he was under federal subpoena aid his appearance would be

e AR ol o W SIS 02T O oY s

required on that date and time. SA advised Greer that any
duestions regarding the subpoena could be directed to Assistant
United States Attorney (AUSA) Gary M. Gaertner, Jr. who is handling

the prosecution ‘of the BOYD case. Greer indicated that he

understood the subpoena and would be at the courthouse on that
date. .

SA ad'vj.sed Greer that the subpoena was in reference to the
recovery of the firearm at 1435 East DeSota. Greer stated that a
neighbor had contacted him at the shop (3780 W. Florissant) and
told him that the police were at his house. Greer stated that he
came to the house and talked to the police on the front porch.
Greexr’ stated that he told the police that if there is something in
the house;, I don*t know nothing about it. Greer stated that the
firearm recovered by the police was not his qun. Greer stated that
- e told the police to ¢heck it for fingerprints, my prints aren't

on it. Greer stated that he does not recall telling the police
that the gun belonged to Willie (BOYD). ’

3‘46 . .E.'xhi}:_)it F-(£)



o0z mON 1D5: 39 raA S2a 539 THID ALE Dat. 8 KA e stanas

ey

745519 97 0012 -2-

Greer stated that he had maybe $1,200 to $1,500 in cash in the
house, but was not sure. Greer stated that the house was owned hy
Mary DeArmond. Greer stated that he was trying to find out if his

» -~ gpusiny ~Stanley Boyd;- took the money. -Greer stated .that,..“I.-don't
believe the police took the money." Greer further stated that the
cousin (Stanley Boyd) "might have taken the money to smoke some
crack.”™ Greer stated that Stanley is a crack cocaine .user and that
he had been up and down the street to see if his cousin had been
buying any crack cpcaine.

-~ weds

Greer - stated that - he and Sharon Troupe went to ..the. Police  --.-
Department IAD together. Greer stated that Sharon Troupe picked
himn up from work to take him to IAD. Greer stated that Troupe told
him to "ride with me" and she asked about what was missing from the
house—~ Greer stated that he told her that baseball cards were
missing from the house. At that point of the intexview, Greer
stated, "I am scared to death." Greer stated that Willie (BOYD)
didn't tell him to claim the money was missing. Greer stated that
Sharen. had told him to ride with her and that she estimated that
$3,500 was missing and told him that the police probably took it’
since he couldn't -find it. Greer again stated Tegarding the
missing money, "I don't think the police had anything to do with
it, since I .duyg intd it.” CGreer stated that he had last saw the
roney a week or so prior to the search warrant execution.

Greer stated that this is the second incident regarding missing
woney. Greer stated, "I bet Stanley tock it." Greer stated that
or=a.prior occasion, another brother had taken money from his
wallet. Greexr stated that he found the baseball cards and StarWars

— y e
T that—he—Ehevah bt Wero WIS ARG T THE YRRy

The foregoing report of interview was reduced to writing following
the interview by the undersigned agent.

WP



